Agenda Item: 7

Consideration of Executive Director’s Final Decision to Adopt the
Hearing Officer’s Recommendation [ACTION]:

e Robert Michael Friedman medallion number 865, National Cab,
violation of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code Section §
1081(f); criminal convictions which constitute grounds for
revocation under MPC §§ 1090(v), (viii); violations which

~ constitute grounds for revocation under MPC § 1090(iv); and
violation of MPC § 1110.



TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

HEID|{ MACHEN
Executive Director

February 1, 2008

Mr. Robert Michael Friedman, Permit # 865
National Cab Company

2270 McKinnon Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94124

NOTICE OF DECISION
SUBJECT: Probation and Possible Amended Complaint

PERMIT HOLDER;: Robert Michael Friedman, Medallion Permit # 865, Driver Permit # 041990, Nationai Cab
Company ,

Pursuant to the recommendation of the Taxi Commission's Hearing Officer, the following findings are submitted
to the Commission:

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Revocation of Medallion Permit # 865 and Mr. Friedman’s Driver Permit # 041990 for the following
reasons {each of which provide sufficient and independent grounds for revocation}):

(1} Mr. Friedman violated Cal. Veh. Code § 23152 (driving under the influence) on three separate
occasions and consequently was not in compliance with the law. Revocation is authorized under
MPC § 1090(a)(vlii) (permittee violated Vehicle Code). Even if the Hearing Officer were not to consider
the 1999 Plumas County conviction hecause it was not raised by the Commission, the two other
convictions are sufficient to warrant revocation under MPC § 1090(a}(viii)

{2) Mr. Friedman’s driver’s license was suspended for three years (12/6/01 through 12/6/04} and

consequently, he was legally unable to drive during this time. Revocation is authorized under MPC §

1090{a}(viii). o

Mr. Eriedman made seven separate false statements to the Commission about compliance with

applicable laws when he submitted 1095s for the Calendar Years 200 through 2006. The record

establishes that Mr. Friedman was not in compliance with applicable laws because he had three DUIs
and a suspended license. These faise statements warrant revocation under MPC § 1090(a)(iv) (false
statements to SFPD or Taxi Commission). Even only considering the 1095s submitted by Mr.

Friedman when his driver's license was revoked (2002, 2003, and 2004), there would still be sufficient

grounds for revocation under MPC § 1090{a){iv}).

(4) As a permit hoider and driver, Mr. Friedman poses a threat to public safety. Furthermore, he did not
disclose relevant information which would assist the Commission in determining whether he was fit

and/or eligible to drive a taxicab. Consequently there is “good cause” under MPC § 1090 for
revocation. ‘

(3)

TO ANY PARTY AFFECTED BY THIS DECISION

If this decision is subject to review under Code of Civil Procedure sectidn 1084.5, then the time within which
judicial review must be sought is governed by Californfa Code of Civil Procedure, secfion 1084.8.

Executive Director

cc.  S.F.P.D. - Taxi Detail
25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
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TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ADMINSTRATIVE HEARING DECISION

Hearing Officer: Julie Rosenberg, Esq.

Hearing Date: January 18, 2008
#1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, SF, CA 94121, Room 408

Case: Robart M. Friedman -
Typae of Permit: Medallion #865 issued 12/12/96 and A-Card

Geoffery Rotwein, attorney for Mr. Friedman
Jordanna Thigpen, attorney for Taxi Commission

I. Procedural Summary

The Taxi Commission {“the Commission”)filed a complaint ?

{hereinafter “The Complaint”) on November 16, 2007 against -

permit holder #865, Robert M. Friedman. The hearing was -

originally scheduled for December 21, 2007, but upon a request
by Mr. Friedman’s attornef, Geoffrey Rotwein, it was continued.
by the Executive Director of the Taxi Commission until January
18, 2008. |

On January 10, 2008, Mr. Rotwein requested a second
continuance stating that Mr. Friedman was in a court-ordered
substance-abuse rehabilitation program, Discovery House, and was
unable to attend the hearing. In support of his request, Mr.
Rotwein submitted a letter dated Janaury 8, 2008, from Sharee
Howe of the‘Discovery House which stated that Mr. Friedman was
there by court order and éould not leave. Ms. Howe did not state
that leaving the facility would be detrimental to Mr. Friedman’s
rehabilitation. The Hearing Qfficer asked Mr. Rotwein for the
court order along with any relevant documents which established
that Mr. Friedman was legally unable to leave the facility. Mr.

Rotwein indicated that there were no documents addressing this

Hearing Decision, Rebert M. Friedman - 1
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inguiry. bn January 14, 2008, the Hearing Officer denied the
request for a continuancé and indicated that Mr. Friedman had
the option of having a telephonic hearing. This option was not
exarcised by Mr. Friedman.

The hearing took place on January 18, 2008. Mr. Friedman

was not present, however, he was represented by Mr. Rotwein.

The hearing went forward in absentia without objection by Mr.

Rotwein.

IY. The Complaint
The Commission filed a complaint seeking revocation of Mr.

Friedman’s medallion and A-Card on the following four grounds:
(1) having been convicted of a crime of moral turpitude, namely
domestic violence [(Municipal Police Code {“MPC”)seétion
1090 (a) (v)): (2) violating the Traffic Code of the City and
County of San Francisco or the Vehicle Code or the related laws
of the State of California, namely driving under the influence
(“DUI”) (MPC section 1090(a) (viii)); (3) knowingly making false
statements to the Taxi Commission (MPC section 1090 (a) {iv)}; and
(4) failure to meet the driving réquirement under (MPC section
1081 (fy). The Taxi Commiésion later stated that it would not
proceed on the failure to meet the drivin§ requirement until

there was a judgment on Sloane v. Taxi Commission, N.D. Cal. No.

C07-3335J5W.
On January 18, 2008, Mr. Rotwein submitted a brief in

response to the Complaint;

III. Evidence not admitted into the Record.
After objection by Mr. Rotwein, the Hearing Officer struck

the following Exhibits from the record bscause they were not
relevant to the charges oxr they went to the allegation of the

Hearing Decision, Robert M. Frisdman = 2
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failure to Ffulfill the driving requirement: Exh, A: 4, 11, 12,

14, 15 and 16; Exh. B: 1, 2.

Iv. Applicable Law
MPC section 1090(a) states in part:

(a) Revocation for Cause. Any permit issued under this
Article may be suspended or revoked, by the Police
Commission for gocd cause after a noticed hearing.
“Good cause” hereunder shall include, but shall not be
limited to, the following: '

(iv) The permittee or an agent of the permittee knowingly
made false statements to or concealed information from the
Police Commission, the Chief of Police or the Police

Department.
(v) The permittee has been convicted of any crime

inveolving moral turpitude. . . - e
(viii) The permittee violated the Traffic Code of the City

and County of San Francisco or the Vehicle Code or related
laws of the State of California.

Upon a showing of gcod cause, the Police Commission shall
have discretion to suspend or revoke a permit as set forth
above, except that a suspension and/or revocation shall be
mandatory in the circumstances described in Subparts (i)

through (vi)above. (emphasis added) .

Sections 4.A and 6.A of the San Francisco Taxi Rules and
Regulations provides in part that every Licensed Medallion
Holder and Licensed Permit holder “shall comply with the
provisicons of the Charter, Police Code, Planning Code and
Traffic Code of the City and County of San Francisce, The
california Vehicle Code, &alifornia Worker’s Ccompensation Laws

and these Taxicab Regulations.”

v. 1995 Conviction for Misdemeanor Domestic Violencs

The Commission seeks revocation of Mr. Friedman’s permits
hecanse of a misdemeanor conviction for domestic viclence on

Boaring Decision, Rebert M. Friedman - 3
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September 27, 1995. (See Certified Copy of Conviction, Exhibit 3

of Complaint). The Commission avers that domestic violence is a

crime of moral turpitude. (See Allegation at Paragraph 5, Page 2
of the Complaint). The Commission did not provide any legal

authority which establishes that domestic violence is a crime of

moral turpitude. Furthermore Mr. Friedman disclosed this

conviction to the Police Commission on his application for a

permit, dated 11/25/96. Mr. Friedman’s permit #865 was issued on

December 12, 1896. AL the hearing, the Commission stipulated

that this conviction would not be used as a ground for

revocation.
Finding: . The preponderance of the evidence shows that the |

Police Commission had notice of Mr. Friedman’s 1995 cenviction

and granted him medallion #865 on December 12, 19%6. Therefore

the Taxi Commission cannot use this conviction as a ground for

revocation of Mr. Friedman’s permits.

VI. Violating State and Local lLaws by Driving While Under the

Influence

The Taxi Commission alleges that Mr. Friedman viclated

applicable laws because he was convicted two times for driving

while under the influence. {Cal. Veh.Code section 23152 (a)and

Thesa convictions occurred in 2001 while Mr. Friedman was

(b)) .
a permit holder:

(1) Conviction on July 27, 2001, Plumas County, Case #1-

27851 (Crime committed on June 3¢, 2001) (Cal. Veh.Code
section 23152 (a)) {See certified copy of Exh. 4 of the

Complaint), and

Hearing Decision, Robert M. Friedman - 4
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(2) Conviction on August 9, 2001', Contra Costa County, Case
Y

#127508 where it was found that Mr. Frisdman had a blood alcohol

content of .20 percent and more by weight. (Crime committed on

April 14, 2001) (Ca Veh. Code section 21352{b)} ({See certified
copy of Exh. 6 of the Complaint). A .20 percent blocod alcochol
content 1is more.than twice the legal limit and allows the judge
to consider enhanced penalties (See Cal. Veh. Code section
23578. |

As a result of this conviction, Mr. Friedman’s drivex’s
license was suspended for three years from December &, 2001
through December 6, 2004.

At the hearing, Mr. Rotwein objected to the admission of
these convictions claiming that the Commission had not met its
burden of establishing that the Robert M. Friedman named in the

convictions wasg, in fact, his client. This objection was

overruled based on Mr. Friedman’s unique signatures cn the
documents from both Plumas and Contra Costa Counties as well as
his social security number and address on the Contra Costa
documentation.

Third Conviction for Driving under the Influence in 1999
Mr. Friedman admitted

In both of the certified convictions,
to a prior conviction for a violation of Ca Veh. Code section

23152(a)in Plumas County on 5/25/93, Case #592526-8 (Crime

committed on 4/25/99). Thus, Mr. Friedman has three convictions

for driving while under the influence.

1 1+ is not clear from the recerd that this is the actual conviction date. The

complaint has a court stamp that shows it was filed on 8/9/01. Sentencing
ccourred on 12/6/01.

Hearing Decision, Robert M. Friedman - 5
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On March 4, 2003, Mr. Friedman submitted an employment

application to National Cab Company wherein he admitted to
having a DUI (Driving while under the influence) in 1989 and a
DUI in 2000. (See Exhibit A~13 of the Complaint).

Findings:
(1) The preponderance of the evidence @atablishes that Mr.
Friedman violated Cal. Véh.Code section 23152 on three separate
occasions. The Contra Costa conviction alsc shows that Mr.
Friedman had. a blood alcohol level of .20% and more by welght at
the time of the wviolation,

(2) The preponderance of the evidence establisheg that Mr.

Friedman’ s -driver’ s license-was-suspended for three years from
December 6, 2001 through December &, 2004.

VII. False Statements
A. False Statements BAbout Fulfilling the Full-time Driving

Requirement

Given that the Commission is currently not proceeding
against Mr. Friedman for a failure to fulfill the full-time
driving requirement, the Hearing Officer will not consider the
allegation that Mr. Friedman made false statements about his
compliance wifh the full-time driving reguirement.
B. False Statements About Compliance with Applicable Laws

The Commission asserts that Mr. Friedman made false

statements on the 1095 forms he submitted for the calendar years

2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006. {(See paragraphs 9

Hearing Decision, Ropbert M. Friedman - 6
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and 18 of the Complaint).® More specifically, Mr, Friedman signed

the 1085s which state:

I (We) and all those operating under this medallion are
in compliance with appropriate State of California and
Ccity and County of San Francisco laws pertaining to proper
driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi
Commission, all applicable San Francisco Municipal Police
Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and

County of San Francisco (Propesition K) and all cther
pertinent local, state and federal laws applicable to the

operation of a Taxicab.

As discussed under part VI. of this decision, Mr. Friedman

has three DUI convictions which occurred on 5/25/99, 7/27701

and 8/9/01. As a result of the 8/9/01 conviction, his

driver’s license was suspended for three years (from 12/6/01

through 12/6/04).
At the hearing, Mr. Rotwein objected to the 1095s being

used as a basis for false statements bescause he claimed this

language was overbroad and that a person signing this
document would not know what particular laws it refers to.
i+ is hard to believe that a driver would think he was in

compliance with applicable laws after he had three DUI

convictions and a suspended driver’s license. The DUIs and

the suspended license are relevant because they speak to Mr.
Friedman’s fitness and eligibility to drive a taxicab.
Mr. Rotwein has maintained that only the 1035s signed

during the time Mr. Friedman’s license was revoked should be

2 Tn his brief, Mr. Rotwein chjected to the admissibility of the altered

1095s. The Commission redacted personal information from copies of the 1095s

to protect Mr. Friedman’s privacy in the event of a request for public
records. Mr. Rotwein withdrew his objection when the Commissicn showed Mr.

Rotwein the original 10958 at the hearing.

Hearing Decision, Robert M. Friedman - 7




10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

considered by the Hearing Officer under this charge (license
revoked 12/6/01 thus the relevant 1095s would be for 2002,
2003 and 2004). The Hearing Officer does not sustain this
obiection. Even if the Hearing Officer only considered the
2002, 2003 and 2004 10955, there would still be sufficient
evidence to establish thfee separate false statements by Mr.
Friedman.

Finding: The preponderance of the evidence establishes that
Mr. Friedman was not in compliance with applicable laws because
he had three DUI convictions and a driver’s license that was
suspended for three yearé. Consequently, his submittal of the
1095 forms 2000 through 2006 whaerein he stated he was in

compliance with all applicable laws constitutes seven separate

false statements.

VIII., “Cood Caunse” for Revocation

MPC section 1090 gives nine examples of what constitutes
“Good cause” for revocation of a taxi permit. See section 1090
(i)=(ix). (In this decision the Hearing Officer found good cause
under section 1090 (viii) (violated laws by having DUIs) and
section 1090 (iv) (making false statements on the form 1095s}}.

The statute specificélly indicates that “Good cause” is not

limited to those nine examples.

While a permit holder, Mr. Friedman had three DUI
convictions and a driver’s license that was suspended for three
years. Mr. Friedman did not disclose these violations to the
Commission. Rather, he submitted 1095 forms wherein he stated he
was in compliance with applicable laws.

Mr., Friedman is currently in a substance abuse

rehabilitation center and his attorney admitted at the hearing

Hearing Decision, Robert M. Friedman - 8
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that Mr. Friedman “has an alcohol issue.” civen the totality of

the circumstances the Hearing Officer finds that there is “gocod
cause” to revoke Mr. Friedman’s medallion and A-card because:

(1) as a permit holder and driver, he poses a threat to public
gafety, and (2) he did not provide relevant information to the

Commission which would enable it to make an appropriate

determination about his fitness and eligibility as a driver and

any risks he might pose to the public.

IX. Hearing Officer Recommendations:

Revocation of Permit #865 and Mr. Friedman’s A-Card for the
following reasons (each of which provide sufficient and

independent grounds for revocation) !

{1) Mr. Friedman violated Cal. Veh.Code section 23152 on three

separate occasions and consequently was not in compliance with

b)
the law. Revocation is authorized under MPC section 109&i(viii).

Zven if the Hearing Officer were not to consider the 1999 Plumas

County conviction because it was not raised by the Commission,

the two other convictions are sufficient to warrant revocation

a)
under section 109%Jviii).

(2) Mr. Friedman’s driver’s license was suspended for three

years (12/6/01 through 12/6/04) and consequently, he was legally

unable to drive during this time. Revocation is authorized under

o,
MPC sechion 1099{viii).

(3) Mr. Friedman made seven separate false statements to the

Commission about compliance with applicable laws when he
submitted 1095s for the calendax years 2000 through 2006. The

record establishes that Mr. Friedman was not in compliance

because with applicable laws because he had three DUIs and a

suspended license. These false statements warrant revocation

Hearing Decision, Robert M. Friedman ~ 9
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@)

under MPC section 1080 {iv).
Friedman when his driver’s license was revoked

Even only considering the 1095s

submitted by Mr.
there would still be sufficient grounds
for revocation under MPC .section 109£$2v).

Friedman poses a threat

{2002, 2003 and 2004},

(4} As a permit holder and driver, Mr.
to public safety. Furthermere, he did not disclose releavant

information which would assist the Commission in determining

whether he was fit and/or eligible to drive a taxicab.

Consequently there is “Good cause” under gsection 1090 for

revocation.

ﬁ/c/@ MMM/& | //22’/&5

Julle Rosenberg, Esq Date

Hearing Officer

Hearing Decision, Robhart M. Friedman - 10
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CITY AND COUNTY OF TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

 PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER

MALCOLM HEINECKE, COMMISSIONER,
TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER
MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER,

TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ORDER TO APPEAR
NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
ACTION ON PERMIT

ROBERT FRIEDMAN
NATIONAL CAB COMPANY

TO

BUSINESS

2270 MCKINNON AVE., SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
with the Taxi Commission of the City and

LOCATION

“You are hereby notified that the annexed complaint has been filed
“County of San Francisco, and you are hereby eited to appear in person before the Hearing Officer of the Taxi

Comruission on

FRIDAY DECEMBER 21,2007 AT
in room 408, City Hall, #1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Franeiseo, CA to show cause why your

PUBLIC PASSENGER VEHICLE PERMIT, # 865

heretofore granted to you, should not be subjected to the administrative action for the reasons set forth in said

10:00 a.m.,

complaint.
BY ORDER OF THE TAXI COMMISSION,

SAN FRANCISCO, CA November 16, 2007
) Date Executive Director

|

e e
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SAN FRANCISCO TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

COMPLAINT

1. Complaint is hereby made against ROBERT MICHAEL FRIEDMAN, Permit Holder # 865,

Municipal Police Code as described below.

2. Municipal Police Code (MPC) § 1090() provides as follows:

ation for Cause. Any permit issued under this Article may be
ded or revoked by the Taxi Commission for good cause after a noticed

(2) Revoc
» hereunder shall‘include, but shall not be limited to, the

suspen
hearing, “Good cause
following:

: The permittee ceased to be a full-time driver...
(iv)  The permittee or an agent of the permittee knowingly made false
statements 1o ot concealed information from the Taxi Commission, the

Executive Director or the Police Department.
(v)  The permittee has been convicted of any crime involving moral

turpitude...
ermittee violated the Traffic Code of the City and County of San

(viti) Thep
Francisco or the Vehicle Code or related laws of the Stafe of California.

(D

the Taxi Commission shall have discretion to
forth above, except that a suspension and/or

Upon a showing of good cause,
ircumstances desctibed in subparts (i)

suspend or revoke a permit as set
revocation shall be mandatory in the ¢

through (vi) above.

3 Taxi Commission staff received severall_anOnymous tips regarding Mr. Friedman and the

possibility that he might have a conviction for a violation of California Vehicle Code § 23152

fhat $aid Permit Flolder has conductéd himself i a disrderly manner and violated provisions of the: - -+ |-
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(driving unider the influence) or related crimes. On September 26, 2007, Lt. Jean Schiotz of the San

Franciseo Police Department Taxi Detail sent a letter to the Taxi Commission requesting revocation

and detailing a possible criminal history. (Exhibit A} Declaration of Vicky Siu, Exhibit 1:
September 26, 2007 Letter from Lt. Jean Schlotz.) A search of Mr. Friedman’s file at the Texi
Commission offices reveals that he received a prior adrﬁonjshmen; for faiIihg to meet his

Proposition K driving requifement. (Id. at Exhibit 2: January 19, 2000 Admonishment.) Further

investigation reveals a long criminal history with a violent record dating back decades, four criminal

convictions in the past twenty years, as well as a pattern and practice of deliberately deceiving the
Taxi Commission and the City and County of San Francisco with the intent to retain taxicab

medalhon perrmt # 865 despzte bemg icgally unable to hoId said permit.

4. Mr. Friedman received his medallion by Resolution 208-96 at the December 12, 1996

meeting of the Police Commission.

5.
deadly weapon, perpetrated upon his partner with whom he was co-habitating.

(1d., Exhibit 3: Certified Copy of 1995 Conviction.) Domestic violence is a crime of moral

turpitude. Under MPC § 1090(a)(v), revocation is mandatory when a permittee has been
convicted of a crime of moral turpitude. |

6. On-_JuIy 27, 2001, Mr. Friedman was convicted of a violation of California Vehicle Code §

23152(a) (driving under the influence) in Plumas County Superior Cout. (Id., Exhibit 4,
Certified Copy of July 2001 Conviction To Be Provided At He_arihg.) Violations of the Vehicle

Code are grounds for permit revocation under MPC § 1090(a)(viii).

7. On August 9, 2001, Mr, Friedman was again convicted of a violation of California Vehicle
Code § 23152(a) (driving under the influence) in Contra Costa Superior Court, According to his
conviction records, there was an added special allegation pursuant to Vehicle Code § 23578 that he
had a blood alcohol level of .20%. Additionally, from charges resulting from the same incident,

he was also convicted of Penal Code § 148(a)(1) (1esisting, delaying, or obstructing a peace officer

On September 27, 1995 Mr. Friedman was convicted of Penal Code 245(a)(1), assault with a

ey,
e —
e
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in the discharge of his office.) (Id., Exhibit 5: Certified Copy of Second 2001 Conviction and

Sentence.)

8. As aresult of his second DUI conviction in less than seven years, Mr. Friedman was
sentenced on December 6, 2001 to four years’ probation, 210 days of electronic home detention,
and recclved a three-year revocation of his dnvmg privileges. This means that he was legally

proh1b1ted from dnvmg a motor vehicle, including taxical vehicle # 865, from Decembert 6, 2001
until December 6, 2004.

9. Mr. Friedman’s response flaunted his convictions. Specifically, he proceeded to do the

followmg 1y FeriEw hls Tax1 Driver Permlts (A~ cards” for Calendar Years 2002, 2003, and 2004; —
(2) request and receive a 90 day suspensmn of his driving privileges from March 2003 to June

2003; (3) Submit Form 1095s for Calendar Years 2002, 2003, and 2004 to the Taxi Commission

asserting “compliance with appropriate State of California and City and County of San Francisco

laws pertaining fo proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all

applicable San Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, [Proposition K] and all other local, state,

and federal laws applicable fo the operation of a taxicab.” Submission of the Form 1093s for

Calendar Years 2002 2003, and 2004 constituted false staterments to the Taxt Commission in

violation of MPC § 1110 and MPC § 1090(a)(iv). Violations of MPC § 1090(a)(iv) (making false

statements) calls for mandatory revocation of a permit. {Id., Exhibits 6-7.)

10. On March 12, 2002, Mr. Friedman addressed a letter to the Taxi Detail advising that he :
would be “taking time off from driving.” (Id., Exhibit 8: Redacted March 12, 2002 Letter.,) He : }
stated that he was seeing 2 doctor for a medical condition. There is no mention in this March 12, |
2002 of his DUI sentence, which prohibited driving of any type, Mr. Friedman also attached a DMV
Medical Evaluation dated December 6, 2001, the day his most recent sentence was entered, which

|

states affirmatively that side effects from prescribed medications can interfere with the safe

operation of a motor vehicle, and that in the doctor’s opinion, Mr. Friedman’s medical
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condition would affect safe driving, (Id., Exhibit 9: Decembet 6, 2001 Redacted DMV Medical

Evaluation.)

11.  In'March 2003, Mr. Friedman xﬁade a color scheme change from Arrow Cab to National
Cab, In his application, he claimed “I'll be dispatching also on my days off at National, No disp
[sic] shifts available at Vets.” (Id., Exhibit 10: March 2003 Color Scheme Changs.) There is no
mention in the color scheme change application of his two prior convictions for driving under the -

influence, and indeed, the March 2003 applicatioﬁ implies that he would be driving full-time while

dispatching part-time,

12,

‘On April 27, 2004, M. Friedman made an application for an “indeterminate deferment
relief from the mandatory shift requirement.” (Id., Exhibit 11: Septemb'éf 23,2004 ADA

Application.) Although a doctor did return some documents by September
2004, Mr. Friedman failed to respond fo further requests for information from the Taxi

Commiission, and no modification from the driving requirement was ever granted for 2004 or any

subsequent year.

13, OnOctober 18, 2007, Sgt. Reynolds of SFPD Taxi Detail interviewed Mr, Dan Hinds,

President of National Cab, (Exhibit B: Declaration of Sgt. Reynolds, Exhibit 1: Attachéd Transcript
of October 18, 2007 Interview.) Mr. Hinds stated that he was aware that Mr. Friedman had two
conivictions for driving under the influence. (Id. at 3:1 5-18.) Hinds also claimed that Mr. Friedman
came to National applying to be a dispatcher, and further admitted that he (Mr. Hinds) was aware

that Mr. Friedman was ot fulfilling his Proposition K driving requirement, (Id. at 3:24-4:3.) Hinds

also stated that Mr, Friedman worked at National from March 2003 to March 2006.

14.  The Commission attempted to conduct a second interview of Mr. Hinds to find out the
eireumstances under which Mr. Friedman was terminated from National, but Mr. Hinds failed and
refused to submit to an interview. (Exhibit B: Dec. of Sgt. Reynolds.) Further investigation revealed

a police report describing Mr. Friedman’s involvement in a March 30, 2006 fist fight on National’s

business premises. (Id., Exhibit 2.)
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National responded only partially to Taxi Commission requests for documents and

| information. (Exhibit A: Dec. of Vicky Siun, Exhibit 12, Letters from Taxi Commission to National

ah.) Notably, National hired Mr. Friedman knowing that (1) he was a Post-K medallion holder

with a driving requirement and that (2) he had two prior DUIs. National further claims that there are

no leass agreements on file for Mr. Friedman, despite the fact that Mr. Friedman’s medallion
remains with the company and is producing income while Mr. Friedman does not drive the vehicle
(1d., Exhibit 13: Response from National Cab with Attached Documents.) If it is true that there is no
lease agreement between National and Mr. Friedman, it is an aberration among regular busmess
pracnccs of National and the San Francisco taxieab industry. If it is not true, and a lease agreement

exists but National is failing and refusing to make the lease available for inspection, then National

has made false statements in violation of MPC § 1110, and violated Rules 5:A.9 and 5.K.2, among.... . .- -

others.

15.  Taxi Commission Rule 5.H.15 requires that “On the first business day of each week, all
Coldr Qoheme Holders shall fax, to the Taxi Detail, the names of all Drivers and Medallion Holders
who have failed to furn in waybills during the previous week.” After a series of lefters announcing
enforcement of this Rule, the Taxi Commission began requiring color schemes to send a weekly fax
indicating drivers and medallion holders that had not furned in waybills for the prior week. National
Cab submitted a documént on August 6, 2007 entitled “Long Term Lease Waybill Turn In List”
1nd1cat1ng the medallions held by National with space for individuals to initial when they have
turned in thetr waybills. The mcda]hon # 865 appears with the initials “RS 7-30-7” mdzcatmg the

Ieaseholder “RS™ and the date of signatute, mdlcatmg that # 865 was under lease af that time.

(1d., Exhibit 14, “Long Term Leaso Waybill Turn Tn List.”y

16.  National also submitted five weeidy faxes from August 14, 2007 to September 17, 2007

stating that “waybills for all National/Veterans Cab medallions were received for [the particular

weeks].” (Id Fxhibit 15, 2 Letters from Taxi Commission to Color Schemes on Rule 5.H.15 and
Exhibit 16, Attached Five Faxes from National Cab). In the October 18, 2007

Tnterview, in response to questioning about the lack of waybills for Mr. Friedman and why he
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would fax a contradictory weekly list indicating that everyone had turned in waybills, Mr. Hinds
explained his personal, erronieous belief as to the meaning of Rule 5.H.15 (Exhibit B: Declaration of
Sgt. Reynolds with Aftached Trarnscrii)t of October 18, 2007 Interview, 6:3-7:19.) After the
interview concluded, Mr. Hinds conceded that he had no waybills on file for Mr. Friedman

for any time from Maréh 2003 until the present. As of November 8, 2007 National Cab still fails
and refuses to comply with Rule 5.H.15 because it refuses to fax in a list of names of medallion
holders who have not turned in waybills, so the Taxi Commiséion is unable to ascertain if Mr.

Friedman has turned in any waybills since October 18, 2007. (Exhibit A: Declaration of Vicky Siu.)

17.  All medallion permit holders must be full-time drivers. A full-time driver is defined
in Municipel Police Code § 1081(f) and requires driving either 800 hours or 156 four-hour shifts - - - -
during a Calendar Year. Mr, Friedman has failed to submit any waybills for Calendar Years 2000,

2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, or for the current year, 2007. Pursuant to the terms of the stay

'négotiated under Slone et al, v. Taxi Commission et al., currently pending in federal court, Mr.

Friedman is not eligible to have his disciplinary case stayed pending resolution of the lawsuit, since
the Department of Public Health has determined that the alleged disability does not require the
requested modification or waiver of the driving requireme.nt. Even if it applied however, the stay
would only preclude the Taxi Commissfcn from disciplining Mr. Friedman for failing té fulfill his
full-time driving requirement for Calendar Years 2004, 2005, 2006, and 2007. In fact, since at least

1999 there is no evidence that Mr. Friedman ever drove his taxicab vehicle, when he was first

admonished for failing the driving requirement.

18,  Each year, every medallion holder must submit an annual “Form 1095,” a sworn statement

indicating his compliance with “all provisions of the Municipal Police Code and/or state or federal
laws.” The Municipal Police Code includes not only the full-time driving requirement cited

above, but also the following provision in MPC § 1081(b):

|-time Driving Pledge. No permit to operate a motor vehicle for hire shali be issued

(b) Ful
unless the person applying for the permit shall declare under penalty of perjury his or her
intention actively and personally to engage as permittee-driver under any permit issued to

him or her for at least four hours during any 24-hour period or at least 75 percent of the
business days during the year. -
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Mr, Friedmaﬁ submitted a Form 1095 for Calendar Years 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2003,

and 2006. On each of those Form 1095s, he personalljr declared his compliance with all laws.

In fact, these statements were false, since not only did he fail to meet the driving requirement, but
over the years he collected two criminal convictions for violation of Vehicle Code § 23152 (Driving
Under the Influence), Each of these Yorm 1095s constitutes a separate false statement to the Taxi '
Commission within the meaning of MPC § 1090(a)(iv). (Exhibit A: Declaration of Vicky Siu:
Exhibit 7). Further, each constitutes a separate false statement 1o the San Francisco Police

Departinent and the Taxi Commission pursuaht to MPC § 1110, which prohibits false statements.

Violations of MPC § 1090(a)(iv) require mandatory revocation.

19. - Meanwhile, Mr. Friedman has obtained annual “A-cards” through the Treasurer and Tax .
Collector’s Office, as if he were still driving a taxi. In fact, Mr. Friedman was legally prohibited
from doing so pursuant to a criminal conviction. However, by maintaining his A-Card, he made it

difficult for the Taxi Commission to discover that he was not in fact driving. One could argue that
this was done intentionally.

20. A fact-finding hearing is scheduled for December 21, 2007 at 10:00 am in Room 408 of

City Hall, -1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102, Mr. Friedman has the right to

be represented by legal counsel. The Commission shall present Sgt. Ron Reynolds as a witness.
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DECLARATION OF VICKY SIU

1.
Stafes.

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action, andTam a citizen of ”;hé United

2. My name is Vicky Siu, and my business address is 25 Van Ness, Suite 420, San
Francis;co, CA 94102. I am employed at the Taxi Commission as the Office Coordinator,

In that capacity, and as part of my régular duties, I receive and maintain records for the
Commission. Attached to this Declaration are true and correct copies of various records
which were received and maintained in the ordinary course of my duties at the T axi
Commission.

Attaéhed as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct of a September 26, 2007 Letter from Lt. Jean
- k5

3.

Schlotz of the San Francisco Police Department.

4, Attached as Exhibit 2 is a January 19, 2000 Admonishment issued to Robert Friedman, ' :

Medallion # 865.
5. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a Certified Copy of 1995 Conviction.

Exhibit 4 is a Certified Copy of 2001 DUI Conviction, to be provided at the hearing,

6.
7. Attached as Exhibit 5 is a Certified Copy of Second 2001 Conviction.
8. Aﬁ:ached as Exhzbﬂ: 6 is a request and an approval note from Sgt. Vince Slmpson of the San

Francisco Police Depa.rtment detailing Mr. Fnedman s request and receipt of a 90-day

Suspension of his driving privileges in 2003.
Attached as Exhibit 7 are Mr. Friedman’s Form 1095s for Calendar Years 2000-2006.

9.

10.  Attached as Exhibit 8 is a Redacted March 12, 2002 Letter from Mr. Friedman to the Taxi ;
Commission. : ‘
11. - Attached as Exhibit 9 is a Redacted December 6, 2001 DMV Medical Evaluation Form.
12, Attached as Exhibit 10 is 2 March 2003 Color Scheme Change by Mr. Friedman from

Arrow to National/Veterans Cab Company.
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13.  Attached as Exhibit 11 is an April 27, 2004 ADA Application submitted by Mr.

Friedman to the Taxi Commission.
Attached as Fxhibit 12 are Letters from the Taxi Commission to National Cab. .

14,
15.  Attached as Exhibit 13 is the Response from National Cab with Attached Doctiments.
16.  Attached as Exhibit 14 is a document received from National Cab entitled “Long Term

Lease Waybill Tarn In List.”

17.  Attached as Exhibit 15 are 2 letter the Taxi Commission office mailed to all color schemes

notifying enforcement of Rule 5.H.15.
Attached as Exhibit 16 are 5 faxes received from National Cab attempting compliance with

18,
Rule 5.H.15,
19.  Each week, pursuant to Rule 5.H.15 of the Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations, 1

receive weekly faxes from taxicab companies which are supposed to fax a weekly list of
medallion holders and drivers who have not turned in waybills, National Cab has failed and

refuses to comply with Rule 5.H.15 since the Taxi Commission began enforcing the rule in

August 2007,

20.  Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct.

Signed:

WA
Vicky Sin ¢

Office Coordinator

'San Francisco Taxi Commission

Date: ////@/07
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NO. 318 a1

QEV26/2BB'? 14:48 SFPD PERMITS TAXI » TAXI COMMISSION

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

THOMAS . CAHILL HALL OP JUSTICE

850 BRYANT STREET
GAVIN NEWSOM SAN FQANCISCO,ICALFFGRNTA 94103-4603 HEATHER J. FONG
MAYOR CHUEE OF POLICH
September 26, 2007
RECEIVED

Heidi Machen ' SEP 96 10
Executive Director/Taxi Commission cuut
25 Van Ness Avenuﬂ, #420 - ) SAN Bt .o

TAXE COMMISE b

San Francisco, CA 94102

This is a follow up request to agendize Taxi medallion #865 for
revocation, This medallion is currently being held by National and issued to -
a Mr. Robert M., Freidman. Mr. Freidman has not driven for at least 10 years.

1. In the beginning of April 2006, I was asked to review Mr. Freidman’s

ability to drive.

2. I was told he was a very violent man, who had at least 4 DUDs,

Indeed National fired Mr. Freidman 3/30/2006.

. T'was also told he couldn’t drive because he had his license suspended

or revoked, or was ill, or was in jail. (All throughout the Jast 10 years.)

4. 1contacted Tyer Speck from Arrow Cab, who had the medallion
approximately from 1998 through 2002. He said Mr. Freidman hardly -
drave and he had no way bills, “His comment was I guess he figured
he didn’t have to drive.”

5. [ contacted Dan Hinds and Jane Bolig frorn National Cab. They both
said: “He has not been driving at all. He was a dispatcher for us, We
have no way bills” They had the medallion from 2003 on.

6. In April 2006, I contacted Tristan Bettencourt from the Taxi _
Commussion for an investigation. He said “No medical documents or

exermption are on file here.”
Sincerely,

7 &@"‘ Ad Yong

Lt Jeanne Schlotz #4020
Permit/Taxi
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SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
TAXICAB DETAIL

J aﬁuary 19, 2000

M. Robert Friedman
Taxicab Permit Holder #865
Veterans Cab Company

Mr. Friedman,

O1 January 7, 2000, the Taxi Dstail conducted an audit of your waybills to determine if you were in compliance
with the “full time driver” requirement as specified in Section 1081 (b) of the San Francisco Municipal Police
Code. The result of our audit indicates that you have not complied with this regulation. In addition, the waybills

that you submitted were found to be incomplete.

Section 1138 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code requires that drivers of taxicabs keep an accurate and
legible waybill which includes the date of operation, starting & ending times ,vehicle license#, cab#, medallion#,

starting and ending mileage & units, time of hire and discharge of passenger and the locations of fare pickup and’

drop off. :
In addition, Section VI. C. 8. of the Saﬁ Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and regulations requires that
waybills be completed in indelible ink and signed by the driver at the start of the shift.

This letter is to act as a FORMATL, REPRIMAND for violation of the above regulations. You are required to drive
at least 4 howrs a day for 185 days in a calendar year. Furthermore, only completed waybills will bs used in
determining the total number of days /shifts worked. In addition, you must drive your own medallion number
taxicab when complying with this full time driving requirement as per Section IV A. 10. of the San-Francisco

Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations. - '

This ig to act in lieu of an further disciplinary action on this matter,

Violations of any of the codes and/or rules regulating the taxicab industry is punishable by an admonishment, non-
traffic infraction, misdemeanor, fine, administrative reprimand, suspension or revocation.

Respectfully,

7

o i [
Sergeant Vincent Simpson
Supervising Officer Taxicab Detail

-Permit Holder: W WV\ 4-/%’,&#&"—/\ Date M 0 o




} PROP K MEDALLION WORKSHEET
TOMPANY: Veterans MEDALLION #_T 0865
MEDALLION HOLDERS NAME: Friedman, Robert

JRANT DATE: 12/11/1996 00:00:00.00 .
REVIOUS FORMAL ACTION: No PENDING COMPLAINTS : No

JFFICER ‘S NAME: __Faarvrs DATE: ' t/ ?"/c'o
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PBI.IB 0 | SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

TAXICAB DETAIL

Mareh 1, 2000

To: All Prop K Medallion Holders

On 01/25/00, the Taxi Commission adopted Resolution #2000-05 defining * Business Day” and what
constitutes the number of * Business Days” in the calendar year as per the driving requirement specified
in Proposition K. The Commission approved the definition of * Business days™as days that are based
upon four 10 hour days per week. Furthermore, the Commission set the required number of shifts

‘needed to meet the Proposition K driving requirement as'156 shifts per calendar year.

audits or when investigating complaints of Prop K

"The Taxicab Detail, when conducting future Prdp K
hat Medallion Holders drive at least 4 hours during

violations will enforce this new resolution requiring t
any 24 hour period for at least 156 shifts per calendar yegar. , . :
X 15 per gy

In addition, Medallion Holders must adhers to the‘below listed rules and regulations conceming

waybills.

Section 1138°0f the San Francisco Municipal Police Code requires that drivers of taxicabs keep an

accurate and Jegible waybill which includes the date of operation, driver’s name, vehicle license#, cab#,
medallion®, starting & ending times, starting & ending miléage, starting & ending units, number of

passengers, origin and destination of each trip, time of hire and discharge and the fare amount.

tions requires that waybills
led at the Color Scheme’s

~

Section VI. C. 8. of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and regula
be completed in indelible ink, signed by the driver at the start of the shift and fi

place of business at the conclusion of each shift.

/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations requires that unless

Section IV A. 10. of the San Francisco Taxicab :
tders must drive only their own medallion number taxicab

their taxicab is out of service, all Medallion Ho
when complying with the “Prop X full time driving requirement.

Only the original waybills that are both accurate and complete will be counted when measuring the total
number of shifts worked per calendar year. : :

ension of the driving requirement or a modification of

Furthermore, requests for a either a 90 day susp
the Americans with Disabilities Act must be made in

the driving requirement under the provisions of
writing to the Taxi Commission.

Sincerely, ) - . (,,_.__ '
hem OB
gt. Vincent Simpson ﬁ,/ED mﬁ/ .

Supervising Officer of the Taxi Detail

Medallion #

JM I DceLren ) aAs ﬁ%@w

Medallion Helder -
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DEPT.

ACTIOH NOS. DEFENDANT (S) YIOLATION(S)
1586498 ROBERT M. FRIEDMAN 273.5(a) PC/Fel. 11/53
: 245(a) (1) pc/Fel.
HE DRODLEOF MKE STATE OF CALIFORNIA V8. IHE DEFENDANTS ABOVE NAMED
SRR R B

IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMPLAINT :
esiAnd; declares on inﬂcrmati@nggﬁg@yg;;égggnﬁggﬁhqgsaid
he City. and coqntbeE;San’ryanqiscqfﬁgtatéﬁcf’xg
LaGEL EHay 20Lhy dayforiTune s 098] fconn

STaEindraact fonk27 3¢5 (alo! {15

s

% aigen 7 .‘iﬁg‘-}ﬁgﬂ' % 1% RN,
d nkt yﬁﬁﬁd*c ugtyvoﬂgsan-Franciséb};
or about the.20th day of June, 1595, commit .. .
violating Section 245(&)(1)'o£'the‘"“'“

california Penal Code, in that tha said defendant did wilfully,
unlawfully, and personally commit an assault upon TERRI LYNN WRIGHT by

means of force likely to produce great bodily injury.

5 Sl s SR
”Thgbﬂ;ﬁa%%ai “gefendan
State ‘oficalifornia, on
the crime of feleny, to wits

under the penalty of perjury that

daplare, verify and certify
Executed in San) Franclsco,

I state,
rua and correct.

tha foragoing is t

california on July 3, 1995. i
- | { aal AL

PAUYL MORSE

/33
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JAMES REICHLE g a0
District Attorney

520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 93971 :
Telephone: (530) 283-6303

ATTORNEYS FOR PTLAINTIEF

IN THE PLUMAS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT I

IN AND FOR.THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PROPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA,

Plaintiff,

V5.
ROBERT MICHAEIL FRIEDMAN,

Defendant.

[ T VR S N O W

CASE NO. 01-27851

COMPLAINT[INFORMATIGN

I, JAMES REICHLE, state on information and belief, that

Defendant did in the County of Plumas,

commit the following crimes as FELONIES,

2001, namely:
COUNT I:

A violation of Secticn 23153(a)
Vehicle Code,

State of California,

on or about JUNE 30,

of the California
in that on or about the above date,

defendant did unlawfully, while under the influence

of an alcocholic beverage and a drug and unde
vehicle and in so

concurrently did an act forbidden by law

combined influence, drive a
driving,
and - neglected = a duty imposed
proximately cause
(FELONY)

It is further alleged,

and 23550.5 that the defendant has

following prior convicticns:

/7

r their

by law which

d bodily injury to ERICK BUSTRIA.

pursuant to sections 23550

suffered the
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14
15
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17
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19
20
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22
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AL 231526008,
o P/WV et W&_ AT e (/20 /
. DEBCRAH W. NORRIE

e o
PR OF The coumr
RIS COUNTY OF PLUMAS ;- O [ i

4/25/99; Conviction Date: 5/25/99;
california Vehicle Code
Court,

Date of Offense:
Vehicle Code Section:
§23152(a); Court: Plumas County Superior

Department II, Quincy; Docket No. 9925268.

COUNT IX:

A violation of Section 23153(b) of the California
Vehicle Code, 1in that on or about the above date,
defendant did unlawfully while having .08 percent
and more, by weight, of alcohol in his blood; drive
a vehicle and in so driving did an act forbidden by
law and neglected a duty imposed Dby law which

. proximately caused bodily injury to FERICK BUSTRIA.

(FELONY)

It is further alleged, pursuant o sections 23550
and 23550.5 that the defendant has suffered thse

follewing prior convictions:

Date of Offense: 4/25/99; Conviction Date: 5/25/99;

Vehicle Code Section: California
§23152(a); Court: Plumas County Superior Court,
Department II, Quincy; Docket No. 9925268.

Executed July 3, 2001, at Quincy, California.

JAMES REICHLE
District Attorpey

f demrnnto g |

Vehicle Code -

REPORT NO.: 68609PP By S22
NAN - T

.12/.14 br. " JEFE-CY

Deputy District Attorney

k * & % ® k& * & & Kk K ¥

The People request discovery pursuént to Penal Code

Section 1054, et seq.

A % * k k * * * % * * ¥

THE FOREGOIS INSTRUME ,

COPY OF -




Clerk: SHERRIE L. ESLICK
Orig. Agency: CHP
Date: 07/27/2001 08:30

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Pzge:

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY CF PLUMAS

Reporter: JANEEN VICKREY

Incident ff: 68609PP, 01.-05105Bailiff: TOM YOCKEY
Interpreter:

Case #: J CR 01-27851 01

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE-OF CALIFORNIA

FRIEDMAN, ROBERT MICHAEL

Appearances:

D.A.: JEFF CUNAN

PLAINTIFF : ‘ '
Attorney: ABRAMSON, BILL

Vs.
(Present)

DEFENDANT

(custody: I/C ID#: 27779)

Proceeding: PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCEH

ot 1: 23153A F VC Dispo: DISMISSED
Ct 2: 23153B F VC Dispo: DISMISSED PER PLEA TO ANOTHE

cg 3: 23152/

[x]
[X]
[X]
[X]
[x]
[X]
[X]
[x]

" x1

[x]

[x]
[X]

No legal cause why

PER PLEA TO ANOTHER COUNT 07/27/2001
R COUNT 07/27/2001

A) M VC Dispo: NOLO CONTENDRE PLEA 07/27/2001

PLEA OF GUILTY
Defendant present

With attorney
Defendant pleads nolo conten

Ccount (g): 1,2 Dismissed
Reduced from felony to misdemeanor
Adnmitted prior conviction(s): 99-25
Defendant signed written plea
Defendant orally and voluntarily wa
Right to jury trial R
Right to confront and Cross examine witness against him
Right against self incrimination

Right to produce evidence
Upon inguiry of the Court,

dtre to Amended Complaint Count(s): 3

268 PLUMAS COUNTY

ived following right:

the Court determined Defendant
understood the nature of the charges, the elements of offense,
the pleas available thereto, the possible defenses thereto, and
the possible range of penalties and consequences of hig plea
(including the effect of the admigsion of any priox convictions)

Factual basis stipulated
Time for sentencing waived

JATIL & RESTITUTION

CTS 9. day(s) Actual: 7 day(s) Good/Work time: 2 day (s)

ORDER OF JUDGMENT AND PROBATION
judgment should not be entered

Suspends the imposition of judgment and sentence,
defendant. to be admitted to Summary Probation for 5 yea
following terms and conditions:

gee order on file B

and directs the
rs upon the

e

printed: 2001-08-01 09:02:02.960



SUPERIOR'COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTIA Page;

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS

JUDGE: IRA KAUFMAN .
Clerk: SHERRIE L. ESLICK ’ Reporter: JANEEN VICKREY
orig. Agency: CHP- Incident #: 68609FPP, 01-051058ailiff: TOM YOCKEY
Date: 07/27/2001 08:30 Intexrpreter:

Appearances’

Case #: J CR 01-27851 01
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA D.A.: JEFF CUNAN

PLAINTIFF .
Attorney: ABRAMSON, BILL

VSs.
(Present)

FRIEDMAN, ROBERT MICHAEL
DEFENDANT

(Custody: I/C ID#: 27779)

Proceeding: PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE

X} Sign a copy of the Probation Ordexr

L
[X] Obey all laws

[X] Notify Probation/Court of address change forthwith
[

X] Must report to Court when oxdered

--- FINE AND FEES

[X] Pay a fine and penalty assessment of
to be paid in monthly payments with a coll
Report immediately to Treasurer's Office, Second Floor,

3 1,533.00
ection charge $35.00
Courthousge.

--~ JAIL TERM :
[X] Sentenced to 10 days in County Jail
Must show up at jail in a SOBER CONDITION with no alcchol in

system;must submit to breath test to determine blood
alcohol content

Stay to 08/07/2001 AT 07:00 PM :
[X] Shall participate in and succesafully complete a state licensed

education and counseling program for multiple offendex (18 month)
[X] Defendant to attend DUI program through county
and complete the DUI class within 24 months

--- OTHER SPECIAL CONDITICNS

[X] Not Drive Without A Valid License.
a valid driver's license and insurance.

[X] Not Drive After Drinking/Using Drugs. Not drive a motor vehicle, nor
be the sole occupant in the front seat of a motor wvehicle, within
4 hours of drinking intoxicants and/or uging drugs, noxr, in any
event, with any measurable amount of alcchol in the body.

[x] Chemical Test. Must submit to a chemical test (blood, breath or urine)
for blood alcohol content when asked to do so by a peace officer.

[x] Not indulge in excessive use of intoxicants -

[x] Shall seek .and maintain employment.

[x] If you meet all DMV's requirements,
responsibility, your privilege to opera

Not drive a motor vehilcle without

including proof of financial
te a motor vehicle is

printed: 2001-08-01 09:02:03.080



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Page:

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS

JUDGE: IRA KAUFMAN

Clerk: SHERRIE L. ESLICK Reportexr: JANEEN VICKREY
Orig. Agency: CHP Incident #: 68609PP, 01-05105RBailiff: TOM YOCKEY
Date: 07/27/2001 08:30 Interpreter:

Case #: J CR 01-27851 01 Appearances:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA D.A.: JEFF CUNAN

PLAINTIFF , -
' Attormey: ABRAMSON, BILL

Vs
(Present)

FRIEDMAN, ROBERT MICHAEL
DEFENDANT

(Custody: I/C ID#: 27779)

Proceeding: PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE

restricted for 18 MONTHS driving to and from work,
driving to and from the drinking driver program, and driving during
the scope of employment if necessary. Thig restricticn begins on
the day your driving privilege is restored by DMV

-~~~ SPECIAL NOTES
. BAIL T8 EXONERATED.

Orig. Agency: CHP{68609PP, 01-05105) Degree: M

Court Appearances:
Vac TW Calendar

07/03/2001 01:30 ARR IX IRA KAUFMAN
07/03/2001 03:00 ARR N IK IRA KAUFMAN
07/05/2001 03:00 B/OR N IK IRA KAUFMAN
07/06/2001 08:30 FP Y IK IRA KAUFMAN
07/20/2001 0L1:30 PX IK IRA KAUFMAN
07/20/2001 08:30 PTC IK IRA KAUFMAN

IX IRA  XKAUFMAN

07/20/2001 10:00 PTC
07/24/2001 03:00 ARR vy IK IRA KAUFMAN

07/27/2001 08:30 PIC TK IRA KAUFMAN

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT 2 1 ¢
THE ORGIRAL O L8 1 S AT 20PY o

Attgst: / CQ‘ "'":9—0 -_—'-300 7
BERORAF . NGRHIE ™

CLEF¥ O

Printed: 2001-08-01 09:02:03.440C
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIAT s ¥
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ROV I

JUL 27 2001

PLAINTIFF:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

= eloat Mol Friode

SHERI

: Clamas Sounty 3

CASE NUMBER:

Rassrved for Clark's Flla Stamp
S B ] 153 ;

Addministrater
WERT, Court i St

e :
Y SHEEHIEES SERTTY

DEPARTMENT

DUI ADVISEMENT OF RIGHTS, WAIVER, AND PLEA FORM
(Vehicle Code § 23152)

0/~ 37557

INSTRUCTIONS

Fill out this form if you wish to plead guilty or no contest to the charges agai
applicable item only if you understand if, and sign and date the form on page 5.
your case, the possible sentence, or the information on this form, ask your attorney or the judge.

RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY ) .
1. { understand that | have the right to be represented by an attorney throughout the proceedings.

{ understand that the Court will appoint a free attorney for me if | cannot afford to hire one, but at
the end of the case, | may be askéd to pay all or part of the cost of that attorney, if | can afford to.
i understand that there are dangers and disadvantages to giving up my right to an attorney, and

that it is almost always unwise to represent myself.

NATURE OF THE CHARGES (Complete all items you are charged with.)

1 understand that | am charged with a violation of Vehicle Code section(s):
23152(a) - Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both. . .
23152(b) - Driving when my blood-alcohol level was .08 percent or higher. . Coe
23152(d) - Driving a commercial vehicle when my blood-alcohol level was .04 percenf or higher.
23103, 23103.5 - Reckless driving involving alcohol or drugs, or both. . R

1 14601 or [ 146011 or [1 14601.2 or [ 146015

Driving in knowing violation of 2 driver's license restriction, suspension, or revocation. .
Check if applicable - [] 14601.3 (Habitual fraffic offender) — Accum ulating a driving record history
in knowing violation of a driver’s license suspension or revocation. e e e e e e e
am also charged with the fol[ox.yihg other offense(s):

Vimas Covata (oge T 77-25068

T¥PE OF OFFENSE(S) AND SECTION NUMBER{S)

Check if applicable -

If applicable - |
U::ﬂ _/(X ‘ﬁiﬁ‘-‘% o

If applicable - | am also charged with having thé following other conviction(s):

CUC 371591 Plisss Cont, I 7925268 = Conntibn §/29 .
. LIST OFFENSE(S), CASE NUMBER{S) ENQ CATE(S) 4
10. I applicable - | am also charged with vio!aiing the probation order(s)
77-2526¢ G ~p5 329
CASE NUMBER(S] AND 0ATE(S) -
11. 1 understand the charge(s) against me, and the possible pleas and defenses.

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

42. RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL
trial, 1 would be presumed innocent, and | could not

convinced of my guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. .

Z/;ndgarstand that |

{«{l’és‘k ‘}l‘f“\{,’,t

in the following case(s):

- | understand that | have the right to a speedy, public jury trial. At the
be convicted unless 12 impartial jurors were

Zraveai PRILANT Mav 120010 Continued on reverse

nst you. Initial the box for each
If you have any questions about

INITIALS ¥

27|

LM

S T S N ]

o

L

:
X
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CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS (Continue
13, RIGHT TO CONFRONT WiTNESSES - | understand that | have the right to confront and cross-
examine all witnesses testifying against me. . . . C e e e e e

14, RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION - { understand that | have the right to remain silent and not
incriminate myself, and the right to testify on my own behalf. 1 understand that by pleading guilty
or no contest, or admitting other conviction(s) or probation violation(s), [ am incriminating myself.

UCE EVIDENCE - | understand that | have the right to present evidence and to

15, RIGHT TO PROD
o bring into court all witnesses and evidence favorable to me, at

have the Court issue subpoenas

nocosttome. . . . -
RIGHTS ON CHARGES OF
16, If applicable - | understand that | have the right to an attorney,

confront witnesses, the right against self-incrimination, and t

witnesses for all charges against
violation(s). However, for a charge of violating probation, | do not have the right to a jury t_ria!, but

1 do have the right to a hearing before a judge. . .

WAIVER OF RIGHTS

Understanding all of the above, for all of the charges agains
conviction(s) or probation viclation(s):

17. | give up my right to an attom_ey, and | choose to represent myself.

OTHER CONVICTION(S) AND PROBATION VIO LATION(S)'
the right to a jury trial, the right to
he right to produce evidence and

t me, including any other alleged
{Does nat apply if you have an aitorney.)

18. | give up my right to a jury trial.

19. | give up my right to confront and cross-examine witnesses.

20, | give up my right to remain silent and to not incriminate myself.

21. | give up my right {o produce evidence and witnesses on my own behalf. .

CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA OF GUILTY CR NO CONTEST
221 understand that if | am not a citizen, a plea of guilty or no contest could result in m
exclusion from admission to this country, or denial of naturalization. . .o

1 understand that a plea of no contest (nolo contendere) will have exactly the same effect in this
case as a plea of guilty, but it cannot be used against me in a civil lawsuit unless the offense is

punishable as a felony. . e e e e e e e ..
| understand that any plea entered in this case may bé grbunds for revoking probation or parole
which has previously been granted to me in any other case. . .
1 understand that the Department of Motor Vehicles (DM
convictions for DUI or reckless driving, even those that are not charged in this proceeding,
impose a more severe license restriction, suspension, or revocation as a result. .

| understand that in addition to the fine, the Court will add assessments which will significantly
increase the amount { must pay. | will also be ordered to make restitution and to pay a restitution

fine of $100 to $1000 (or $200 to $10,000 if the offense is a felony) unless the Court finds

compelling and extraordinary reasons not to do so. .
r above, or if 1 refused

If applicable - | understand that if my blood-alcohol level was .20 percent ©
to submit fo a chemical test, the Court will consider this in determining whether to enhance the

penalties, grant probation, or impose additional terms of probation. . . . .

If applicable - | understand that if | am the registered owner of the vehicle used in the offense:

‘A The Court will impound my vehicle at my expense for up to 90 days, unless it is in the interests
of justice rot to do so. The Court may also declare my vehicle to be a nuisance and order it sold
following a hearing if | have 2 or more other convictions for DUL, vehicular manslaughter (Penal
Code §§ 191.5 or 192(c)(3)), or any combination thereof, in the past 7 years. N

y deportation,
23.
24.
25. V) may consider any of my other

and may
26.
27.

28.

7saze8L PRU-101 (Rev. 1-2001) Sea next page

me, including other alleged conviction(s) or probation’

INITIALS W

i
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CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA OF GUILTY OR NO CONTEST (Continued) '

" B. The Court may alsa require me to install an ignition interlock device (11D) for up to three years.
{f this is my first offense, heightened consideration will be given to required 11D installation if the
factors in item No. 27 (page 2) exist, or if [ have two or more prior moving traffic violations.
installation of this device, which prevents the vehicle from starting if | have alcohot in my body,
does not authorize me to drive without a valid driver's license. s e e e e e e e
c. If 1 am convicted of a second or subsequent violation of driving with a suspended or revoked
license (V.C. § 14601 et seq.} or driving without a license {V.C. § 12500(a)), my vehicle will be
subject to forfeiture as a nuisance. . . Coe e S

UENCE OEAICOHOLANDIO

Sentences when Probation is Granted

Gl

Minimum and Maxi

mum

INITIALS %

Ly

28B.

;llwu'-‘f’. ‘

28C.

{ 3 to 5§ Years Probation Term} Sentences without Probation

First offense Two options, both requiring a fne of $390 to $1,000, attendance at a 3-month } '
within 7 years alcoholfdrug program {or a 8-month program if my blood-alcohel content was 20 96 hours to 6 months in jail, $390

percent or more, or if | refused a chemical test at arrest), plus either: to $1,000 fine, and a 8-month
Ses Nos.29-33 () 48 hours to 6 months inJail, and a g-month driver's license suspension; or driver's license suspension.

{B) A 90-day driver's license restriction allowing driving for work and alcohol/drug

program attendance only. However, my driver's license shall be suspended for B

months if the offense occurred in a vehicle which requires a class A or B driver's

litense.
Second Two options, both carrying a fine of $390 to $1,000, plus either:
offense (A) 10 days to 1 yearin jail, and a 2-year driver’s license suspension; or - g?’gggsﬁ;c;:[aﬁa; ’g—ﬁgrsdari?ert'g .

he 96 hours will be served in 2 increments of @ {icense suspension.

month (or 30-month) alcohol/drug program, and
driving only for work and program attendance
{ instead be suspended for 2 years
a class A or B drivet’'s license,

Bhin ]
within 7 years {B) 96 hours to 1 year in jail {t

continuous 48-hours each); an 18-
a driver's license restriction allowing
for tha duration of the program. My license shal
if the offense occurred in a vehicle which requires

See Nps. 28-33

120 days to 1 year in Jail, $390 fo

120 days to 1 year in jail, $390 to $1,000 fine, a 3-year drivers licensa revecation,

Third offense
and an 18-month alcohol/drug program if | have not completed one before.

within 7 years
license revogation.

$1,000 fine, and a 3-year driver's

See Nos. 29-34 .
Fourth or . . . 16 months, or 2 or 3 years in state
subsequent 180 days to 1 year in Jail, $390 to $1,000 fine, a 4-year driver's ficense revocation, prison, (or 180 days to 1 year in
offense and an 18-month alcohol/drug program if | have not completed one before. county jail); $390 to $1,000 fina,
within 7 years and a 4-year drivers license
See Nos. 29-34 revocation.

ADDITIONAL PENALTIES FORA VIOLATION OF SECTION 23152
iver's license under a procedure

29 | understand that the DMV may restrict, suspend, or revoke my dri
which is separate from this criminal action. 1 understand that the DMV's action, if any, will be in

addition to the Court’s sentence and that [ must obey it. .
4D, | understand that the DMV will not issue a restricted driver's license or restare my driving privilege
following a restriction, suspension, or revocation unless | have proof of insurance for 3 years. The
DMV will suspend my driver's license: (1) until proof of insurance is provided to the DMV and (2)
upon my failure to maintain such proof during the 3-year period. s e e e e e e

an alcohol/drug program In order to have my
restriction, suspension, or revocation which is

21t understand that | must successfully complete
driving: privilege reinstated following any ficense
imposed on me, even if | am not ordered to attend such a program by the Court. .

operating a commercial vehicle if | was operating

The DMV will also revoke my driver's license for
of Vehicle Code §8§

321 understand that the DMV will prévent me from
a commercial vehicle at the time of the offense.
a period of 4 years if | have a prior felony conviction in the past 10 years

53152, 23153, or Penal Code §§ 191.5, 192(c)(1) or 192()3). . - - - - -

NITIALS ¥

zgm?

Lo |
S

3.

P
3z

Page 3of 6
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) INITIALS ¥

ADDITIONAL PENALTIES FOR A Vi \TION OF SECTION 23152 (Contint
33. If applicable - | understand that if | was under the age of 21 at the time of my arrest, my driver's _
license will also be suspended for 1 year, and 1 must surrender my license to the Court. If | do not '

have a valid driver's license, the Court will crder the DMV to delay issuing a license to me for 1 @m{f—
yearaﬁer!becomeeligib[etodrive. O R I
able - | understand that if | am convicted of a third or subsequent DUl violation:

o to the Court. | will also be.designated as an habitual traffic 7
tion, and | will receive an enhanced sentence if 1 drive in{ ﬁﬁl’b?
' ' - . 34A.

34, 1f applic
A. | must surrender my driver’s licens

offender for 3 years after my convic

~ violation of my license revocation. A .

B. If probation is granted, | may request to participate in a 30-month treatment program. This

program includes between 120 and 300 hours of community service. |f the Court grants my ?,
request, | will be sentenced to the county jail for at least 30 days but not more than 1 year as a ML
.o B

condition of pro

bation, instead of the jail term specified in the chart on page 3. .

Nature of Other Consequences
Offense :

Recklass driving  If probation is granted: A maximum of 80 days in jail, or $1,000 fine, or  If aleohol or drugs are invelved,

reduced from both, pius attendance ata freatment program. this convicfion wit act as a

driving under the i probation is not granted: 5 days to 90 days In jail, or $145 to $1,000 fine, separate DUl conviction if 1

influence ‘ _ oF both: commit a subsequent DUI offense
Ce within 7 years.

RRESIRI

e oo EORDRNVINGINWIOPATIONO: e SUSPENS DN REVOC ATIONO!
Vehicle Code First Offense Second or Subsequent Offense:

Section | have prior conviction(s) in past 5 years of secticns
. 14601, 14601.1, 14601.2, or 14801.5.

10 days to 1 year In jail, and a fine of $500 to $2,0C0.

10 days In jail required if probation is imposed.

14601 5 days to 8 months in Jail, and a fine of £300 to $1,000.

14601.1 Up to 6 months in jail, or a fine of $300 to $1,000, or bath. 5 days to { yearin jail, and a fine of $500 to $2,000.

30 days to 1 year in jail, and a fine of $500 fo $2,000.

10 days to 6 months in jail, and a fine of $300 to $1,000.
30 days in jail required if probation is imposed.

14601.2 10 déys in jail required if probation is imposed.

if | have beén designated as an habitual traffic offender within 3 years of this conviction,

1 will, in addition, be sentenced to serve 180 days in jail and to pay a $2,000 fine.

Up to 8 months In jail, or a fine of $300 fo $1,000, or both. 10 days to 1 year in Jal, and a fine of $500 fo sz'PO_O‘
Note-section 14601.3 also constitutes a prior conviction

14601.5
for this offense.
Vehicle Code First Offensae Second or Subsequent Offense:
Section } Prior conviction(s) in past 7 years of section 14501.3.
14501.3 _ 30 days in jail, and a fine of 51,000, 180 days in jail, and a fine of $2,000.

et e T

. ADDITIONAL PENALTIES FbRA VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 14601, 14601.1, 14601.2, or 14601.5 INITIALS ¥
35, If applicable - | understand that if | am convicted of a violation of Vehicle Code § 14601.2, or if the

original charge was for a violation of that section but | am pleading to section 14601, 14601.1 or
avice (D) on any vehicle that |

14601.5, the Court will require me to install an ignition interlock d
installation of this device, which ’/ZQL:?.

own or operate. This order will be imposed for up to three years.
prevents the vehicle from starting if | have alcohol in my body, does not authorize me to drive

without a valid drivers license. Eailure to install the 1D shall result in the suspension of my
driver's license by the DMV. . e e e e e e

36.

75A296L PRU-101 (Rev. 1-2001) Ses next page Page 4 of 8



cable charts on pages 3 and 4 which list the minimum and

36.1 have read and understood the appli ‘
| am charged with. {See No. 37 for the offenses not listed in

maximum penalties for the offense(s)
the charts.). .

PENALTIES IFOR OTHER OFFENSES

37, 1f applicable - | understand that the possible consequences for the offen
not listed on the penalty charts on pages 3 and 4, include the following:

se(s) charged, which are

-]
-SECTION NUMBER JAlL - MIN. MAX FINE - MIN.

OTHER CDN&SEQUENCES :

FINE ~ MIN.

SECTICN NUMBER JAIL - MIN.

OTHER CONSEQUENCES !

FINE ~ MIN.

SECTION NUMBER JAIL - MIN.

OTHER CONSEQUENCES

B .
SECTION NUMBER JAIL - MIN, MAX, FINE - MIN,

DTHER CONSEDUENCES

PLEA(S)
38. | hereby freely and voluntarily plead’

0 _cye  p3p2@

39. If applicable - 1 freely and voluntarily admit the other conviction(s) that I listed on this form. l
undefstand that this admission will increase the penaities which are imposed on me. ..
juntarily admit the probation violation(s) that | listed on this form and
before a judge regarding the probation violation(s). . .
to 5 days prior to being sentenced for
I give up this right and

4/2,) Cen ;{ej i to the following:
GUILT‘{ DR NO CONTEST

Ada s+ 1108

LIST CHARGE(S)

Con iy #“??-9@163’

40. If applicable - | freely and vo
~ give up my right to'a hearing

41. { understand that 1 have the right to a delay of from 6 hours
a misdemeanor, and the right to a delay of up to 20 days for a felony.

agree io be sentenced at thistime. . . . . .

42, 1 'applicabla' - 1 understand that | have the right to
judge. 1 give up this right and agree to enter my plea befo

enter my plea before, and to be sentenced by, a
re, and to be sentenced by:

TEMPORARY JUDGE'S NAME

INITIALS ¥

38, :
Lt

.

e ID}‘\TEA: :7/42/ 2o/ | ’ |

% DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE: bV i P g one Ao
. . ? 7 s

wraanat DRULANE /Ray £.9009) Confinued on revéeirsa

Page 5of§



-ATTORNEY’S STATEMENT

1 am the attorney of record for the defendant. | have reviewed the form and any addenda with my client. | have
he defendant and answered all of the defendant’s questions with

explained each of the defendant’s rights to t
regard to this plea. | have also discussed the facts of the defendant's case with the defendant, and explained the
ffense(s), and the possible defenses. | concur in this plea and in

consequences of thjg)plea, the elements of the o
; - AN J/

i&onﬁ/\faive his or her constitutional rights.
DATE

s:smy%osssn’b;\m"s ATTORNEY

INTERPRETER'’S STATEMENT (if applicable)

ertify that | truly transiated this form to the defendant in the

1, having been sworn or having a written oath onfile, ¢
s)he understood the contents of the form, and then (s)he

language indicated below. The defendant stated that (
initialed and signed the form.

Language: [_—_]Spanish D Cther (specify):

DATE

COURT INTERPRETER'S SIGNATURE TYPE OR PRINT NAME

COURT’S FINDINGS AND ORDER

denda, and having questioned the defendant concerning the

s admission of other conviction(s) and probation violation(s), if

The Court, having reviewed this form and any ad
understandingly and intelligently waived his or her

defendant's constitutiona! rights and the defendant’

any, finds that the defendant has expressly, knowingly, g
constitutional rights. The Court finds that the defendant's plea(s) and admission(s) are freely and voluntarily

made with an understanding of the nature and consequences thereof, and that there is a factual basis for the
plea(s). The Court accepts the defendant's plea(s), the defendant’s admission of the other conviction(s) and
probation violation(s), if any, and orders this form filed and incorporated in the docket by reference as though

fully set forth therein:

Oy | Fag/or

DATE

-

1 udge of the Superior Court -~
[ ] Temporary Judge of the Superior Court

THE FORSGOING [HGTRUMENT I R :
THE ORIGINAL ON i & 1/”13 SHEERTReTEORYCR

(27

Fitent:

vsa20sL PRU-101 (Rev. 1-2001)
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RECENVED

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA : :

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA : COCT 24 2007
PITTSBURG o

SAN FRANCISCO

' ) TAX) COMMISSICN
CERTIFIED COPY OF DOCKET FOR PRICRS—Case No, \ Qj §O f‘“ O .

I hereby certify that.the attached documents are frue and correct copies of the items from the court’s
docket and file as check below: :

['1,]/ Docket face sheet listing charges

[1 . Docket sheet with rights given and waived
I~ Docket sheet with gailty plea

[1 Tahl Waiver form

i] Complaint
{q/ Prohation order
Other: ..~
Ken Torre, Execntlve Offi cér; 20 s
SO
Date: _{0 -22.-07) By: T~

Deputy Clerk
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Surg K e o
R cop O

DA (Hej’{(.x

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF CONE
PITTSBURG

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 127508-9
. DA NO, C 01 007755-4

Vs, COMPLAINT - MISDEMEANOR
01) CVC 23152 (a)
W/PRIORS
02) cve 23152 (b)
W/PRIORS
03) PC 148({a) (1)

ROBERT MICHAEL FRIEDMAN,
DEFENDANT. /

The undexsigned states, on information and belief, that

ROBERT MICHAEIL FRIEDMAN, Defendant, d4did commit a misdemeanor, a
violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 23152 (a} (DRIVING UNDER THE
INFLUENCE OF ALCCHOL OR DRUGS), committed as follows:

On or about April 14, 2001, at Pittsburg, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, ROBERT MICHAEIL FRIEDMAN, did unlawfully drive a vehicle
while under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and under the

!

combined influence of alcoholic beverage and a drug.

SEPARATE CONVICTION (s)

It is further alleged that within geven years of the commission of
the above offense, said Defendant committed a violation of the
following Vehicle Code section(z) and was duly convicted as follows:

VIOIL:. CONV,
DATE DATE OFFENSE DOCKET COURT

04/25/99 05/25/99 CVC 23152 (a) 992526-8 PLUMAS JUSTICE CCURT

SPECIAL ALLEGATICON .
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE f
WITH BLOOD AT.COHOL, OQVER .20% {

It is furthexr alleged, pursuant to Vehicle Code section 23578, that i
in the commission of the above offense the Defendant had a blcod ;

alcohol content of .20 percent and more by weight.




NO. 127508-0

PEOPLE V. ROBERT MICHAEIL FRIEDMAN
DA NO., C 01 007759-4

PAGE 2

COUNT TWQO:
The undersigned further states, on information and belief, that
a

ROBERT MICHAEI FRIEDMAN, Defendant, did commit a misdemeanor,
violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 23152(b) (DRIVING WHILE HAVING A
0.08 OR HIGHER BLOCD ALCCHOL), committed as follows:

On ox about April 14, 2001, at Antioch, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, RCBERT MICHAEL FRIEDMAN, did unlawfully, while having a
0.08 pexcent and more, by weight, of alecohol in his blood, drive =a

vehicle.

SEPARATE CONVICTION (=)

It is further alleged that within seven years of the commission of
the above offense, said defendant committed a violation of the
following Vehicle Code section(s}) and was duly convicted as follows:

VIOL. CONV.
DATE DATE OFFENSE DOCKET COURT

04/25/99 05/25/99 CVC 23152 (a) 9825268 PLUMAS JUSTICE CCURT

SPECTAL ALLEGATION
DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE
WITH BLOOD ALCOHOL OVER .20%

It is further alleged, pursuant to Vehicle Code section 23578, that
in the commission of the above offenge the Defendant had a blood

alcohol content of .20 percent and more by weight.

COUNT THREE:

The undersigned further states, on information and belief, that
ROBERT MICHAREI, FRIEDMAN, Defendant, did commit a misdemeanoxr, a
violation of PENAIL CODE SECTION 148({a) (1) (RESIST, ORBRSTRUCT, OR DELAY

A PEACE OFFICER), committed as follows:

On or about April 14, 2001, at Antioch, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, ROBERT MICHAEL FRIEDMAN, did willfully and unlawfully
regsigt, delay, and obstruct a peace officer in the discharge of and

the attempt to discharge a duty of his/her office.




NO. 127508-0

PECOPLE V. ROBERT MICHAEL FRIEDMAN
DA NO. C 01 007759-4

PAGE 3

COMPLAINANT REQUESTS THAT DEFENDANT(3) BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW
I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND

CORRECT.
DATED: July 30, 2001 - AT MARTINEZ, CALIEPRNIA

ANTIOCH POLICE DEPARTMENT

e v e
- b




SUPERIQN CRHRTRRYN DO SO TRAGRSTA STAJE Q. CALIFORNIA o4 1295688 o1
' 1
NOTICE, SENTENCE, COMMITMENT FORM /‘i s o
Fo RATE-H
DEFENDANT ... ... FRIEDMAN, ROBERT MICHAEL. . . . ... _DEPT. .. ..Q3Bate.._ 12706/20Me 1:30 F
ADDRESS . ... 4«.50531&4(3!.. VERINE _HaY . e aeoanmnr L ANTIOGH CA 944088 D&/ 3019
ROC CPTE. MISR Pros. .  DEFENSE ATTORNEY CEP-FRONKLY e TIME ... _WAVED
CUSTODIAL STATUS OR TARGET DATE: 40/31/0004
CHARGES.. .. Q4. M. CWL. 23482dar. WA 02 M. CVL 23152<b2/ WP 03 M FE 148a)(1)
O3--028 )
' PREO%E‘E.D!NGS DEPUTY MINUTES GERTIFIED CORREGT
JUDGE _STEVEN AUSTEN .. . ... .. ... . ¢eéroAteR.. . K. JOHNSTON Avemx . M. GREENBERCG
ASSIAN, ’ COURT DEPUTY ’
TODEPT.... e . - JUDGE. .. . o e eieecaee . REPOATER . : CLERK -
) APPLICABLE ENTRIES MARKED
A L} Deft, procesds In PRO PER " A L] Answars trus name zs charged w [ Bench/Arrast Warrant to lssua
; [ Daft. appears 5 2 A Balf Sot at §
E y Aty . 1 0 Wakves Arrireading of Complaint £ Recalled C] 8st Asids [(J Remain Out
; Eputy Dist, Attyr_. S I Handad copy of Complalnt/Discovery ; [7 No PTA Release [T No Vol, App.
A [ Couwst Probation O, : M Elvgiﬁ. dity arn [ Vidsa L on Prob, Ve, T £ Hold unti
¢ O Intarp. sworn/oath on fifa : oft, walves arr. on amended complaint. 9 '] Ball forfsit & continued 130 days 1 Ball Exon
® Dcert. ONon-Cot. [ Qualitied per Rule o842z T ' E§ [7] Bail forfsltura set aslide & reinstated
1 Order nt.L] Int, Coord, nolifled / . ig upen paymant of fea §
O Referrsd To: PUBLIC DEFENDER W g‘)ﬂ{en Plea flsd [IPleads Gully, Ct# [+
2 £} Referred To: PROB. Ball Study/PPR Pleads No Cantest, Found Gullty, Ct#
£ 1 Referrsd per (1 288,1 PC [] 1388 PC ; 7 Pleads Not Gilty, Cté Y. a D
B [ Adult Pre-TriafPC 1000 Diversion siigibitity R : - :
B 7 Pub, Det, Contlict Flled; Appdinted ADO §' L3 Jued Trial W*""ad’nsma“ od - b i
f ) Report o for booking Tims for Trla aivegfNot Wafvad
s [T 977 walver flled [1170.6 PC filed/oral : D r BPX 1 Daya Walved/Not Walved c [ Vacate date of
13 In o lay noticg-givan ; 5 nfes Prior fusaUEnhan?s 8 [J Daf, must/nesd not appear
AN g™ p‘D’Court Probation granted for._{ g~ _moiyr'

ricont.

eo/Daf. Motlop {0,

N
s [ LA, Motlon to fila amended complaint
é £J Complaint amendad on His face to add Ct4

'g ittad with argument [T without argument
T Granted [J Denled [ Submitted [ Na Action Taken 8
© [ Grounds:

2 [ Adult Pre-Trial/PC 1000 Diversion granted
B[] Probation/Dlverston/ReinstatedModifisd/Extended to
T Driginal terms In full force and effact except as ordered.
(I,El Deft, givenywaltved rights to Ravoc. Hg; Admits/Denles allegatlons
N7 prab, Reveked: (IDet. found In viatation of probation

7 ProbaticnDivarsion; Terminated: Successfully/Unsuccessfully/Deniad ©

R g viglation of sectlon
g {3 Pursuant to 23103.5CVG

g [ Strika the words felony and falonlously. Substitute tha

word mi rever it appsars in Complaint,
[ Per OBUr/DA dismi ompfainf/@l_l_
[] Criminal Prétective Order issued and served

O Pay Prob, Vio, fine of $ £ Upon payment of fine/completion of Jail sentshee
3 Criminal Proceadings Reinstated/Dismissed

=

(3 Payatinecof§ (] Rest. Fine of
! [ Pay $10 cite fon/$25 Bocking Fea/§
g L] Pay balance of fine/ OIn tisu of fine [JSusp. $

o] Gbay all laws.

® [ Do not uss any atcohol. Do fiot
go to places whera alcoholle

N bevarages ara tha chlef tem of sala,

days/honthsivears
days/months/years cradit
daysfmonths/years suspended

fEi’glmprfsoned

CJA Fes ﬂ {
after fing. M O

: O Ra-reforreinstate to Level VLeval I/PCDDP

&[] Raferred to ORC for Attorney Fes Costs of §
F [} License Suspended/iRevokad
2 1 DL310/DL309 Served [ Advised 14607.8 CVC

8§ [T Make monthly payments to CCU PO, Box 1669 Martinez, CA 94553 1'- [ septence lo comme

O Phone (926) 641951 by . MSer;a i , 700 Attend AAINA

o[] hours Volunteer work by Fog {}‘ with {73 with any sentence T meetingg per week and present
g [1 Main Jal lactronic Home Ceafention 3 proof at each court appearance.

monthsfysars

& [T Subdit to saarch and testing i
[ pestroy [ Retum weapan |
{1 Stay away from

] WAP Conlact CAB Immediately / within 15 days,
{1 Day for day credit for time sarved In approvsd residantial

program, Proof by
at

3 [ Pay fine/comply or appear on

[ Det, to b aliowed phone calls

[ REMANDED 1e County Jalk
Ball Sst In tha amt..of §.

{] Ordered released 11 On OR' [IPromiss to Appear
[ Court Courtesy L] State Prison Commitment 01 Committad to custody until sartenca s satisfled In full

] 82a ciher minute pages for addlifonal procesdings,

TO THE SHERIFF: COMMITMENT: [ hereby certify that thls i a lrua copy of the Eniry of Judgment or Crder and Is your authesity for tha exacution thareof

CRIM. MINUTES (4/01) ;

(JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR GOURT)

L DATER:



SLA=RIOR COURT OF CALIFCRNIA, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

'ROBATION CRCER COMMITMENT FORM -%; -

3 WALNUT CREEK

1 CONCORD [ MARTINEZ ,DATSBURG [J RICHMOND
- 2
YEFENDANT 3\ odiind A né?' Attt s DOCKETNO. _ £ 2> 72 J0f =6
is court of the offanse(s) of violatlon of: ;32 YTl ~O

e above yﬁe endan‘g@aﬁé bean convicte%i%ae
3152 with prior(s) ther:

igction{s)
f IS ORDERED: That Oimposition

O execution of sentance be suspanded during period of probatlon with the following terms:

ERMS_OF PROBATION (Applicable tems Checked): ¥

. @ COURT PROBATION GRANTED: Conditlonal and revocabls release in the

community wﬂhaut Frobation supervisionaxcept as spacifisd by the Court
for a paried of months /gaars gom the date of this order,

STANDARD TERMS (see raverse for stan rms and additional instructions.)
£] REVIEW DATE:
{J Defendant must appear In Court, () Defendant nsed not appear,

A /FINEAVOLUNTEER WORK/RESTITUTICN
o IMPRISONED AL hrs months

i hrs/days/menths credit,

hrs/days/months suspended,

O
0

[} Sentsnas to commena \
O serve consecuﬂvs@wiih
O Any imposed senfeiter

I Main Jail £ Work Altemative Program

Hin
T Contact Custody Alternative Bureau (CAB) within 15 days
[J Day Tor day cradit for ilma served in approved residential program

ot
‘_,Bsryﬁ;:NE ofs_/(4€
nd payment of $
E/‘lfus‘éyzmuﬂon fnacf
El

llEleéonic Homa Detention

County aftowed.

ke manthly lnstallments to Court Coilections & Compliance Unit,
P.C, Box 7515 San Francisco, CA94120 by:

{J Pay to Clerk of Court by
O Probation to tarminate upon payment of fme/completxon of it sentence.

O days Jait concurrent/consecutive in lfisu of fine.

* [3 Other
[} Perform hours VOLUNTEER COMMUNITY SERVICE

[Jin lisu of fine [} in ieu of Interlock
1 Show proof of compietion fo Court by

to

[] Maka Restitution of $
£ Make RESTITUTION as determinad by the Court Probatien Officer

O Show proot of restitution to Court by
[ Henor any civil Judgments as a result of this conviction,

O Pay to CCU 0 Other:
[J Submit your perscn, place of residencs, storage locker or any vehicla undsr

your santral to search and seizure at any time of day or pight, with or without
warrant, to any peaca officar [ for afcoholic baverages [

T Not use or possass any dangefous drugs, narcotics, of harcotio
paraphemalla without prescriptian.

7] Mot have a chacking account or charge accounts, nor have any chacks ar credit
cards in your possassion, control or cusiody, excapt chacks mada payable to you.

[J  Panot own or have possgssion or control of any firearm ot weapon,

OIWwaapor ordared [l confiscated (J destroyed Tretumed to

J Do not annay/threaten/contact

1 Attend batterers/domestic viclence program as directed by he Court
Probation Officer and not laave or tesminate program without permission.

“1Contact Court Probation Officer on
Other

18, !Q’gbstain frarn the usa of zlcoholic beverages,
17. ubmit ta drug/alcobol use detection tests as directad by Court Probation

g}fﬂcer or by any peaca officer,
18. t go to places whera alecholle beveragas are the chief item of sale.
19. &4'Taks antabusa as prescribed by physiclan & if directed by alcohal pragram,
PROGRAM TERMS
20. [ Attend and complsts the First Offender Drinking Driver's Program:

{J Levelq Ctevel2  (area of choica authorized)

Other
Report to Post Convictioh Drinking Driver's Program within 10 days and

comply with its rules and fea requirernents,
(Take completed DL 103 form to DMV within 30 days)
22, {1 Participate int counseling as diracied by tha Court Probation Officer and

not leave or terminate program without p
23. O Refacrad for HIV tasting. Raturn ta Court 0¢Eg02& RED /
24,0 Othen
DRIVING TERMS )
25. [} Driving privilege restrictad for B 1o /durlnu/from'
(1 scblly COUNT

employment, treatmant program
O Other!
R e/

25. [LOryify pivilage suspendecr
27. s::my driva a motor vehicle unless properly !fcens@d and insurad.
28. ?{: drive vehicle with any measurable alcohol in blood.
¥ arrested for a violation of 23152 or 23153 CVC, not refuse a chemical

tast for the detection of alcohol.
VEHICLE IMPOQUNDMENT TERMS

21,

30, O DEFENDANT'S VEHICLE BE:  Impounded days
Proof by 7 Not lmpounded
[3loss of employmant L[] Other

[1Not Reglstersd Owner
31. 07 Install ignition intarlock device on any vehicle owned/operated from now

unéil yaars aftar flcense reinstatemeant,

32, [ Provide proof of instaliation to court by
33, [J Ignition Intarlock Devica  [ordered [ not ordered
[Jdoes notown vehicle  []has no ability to pay

Defendant:
34, [ Da not drive any motor vehicla unlsss sald vehlcle is equippad with a
Cemned niionJiterlgek Device,
CGher_ A DV isad Qa HTO

Although not a condition of probation, you are ordered to pay tha following fees:
[13%25 Bocking Fee (J§10CiteFee [JCJAS 3 0ther

I HAVE READ AND RECEIVED A COPY OF THESE CONDITIONS OF PROBATION AND | UNDERSTARD
AND AGREE TO PERFORM THEM AND UNDERSTAND THAT IF | FAIL TQ DO SO, MY PROBATION
MAY BE AEVOKED AND | MAY BE SENTENCED TQ JAIL OR SENTENGED AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED

e ol 2y

DEFENDANTS
SIGNATURE:
SOCIAL SECURNTY #
ADDRESS

STATE <,

%FM

i TO THE SHERIFF: | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS ATRUE COPY
o510l D 1BAYOUR AUTHORITY FOR THE EXSCUTION

W /v%éﬁ /

J MNOGEOE THE MUNICIPAL COURT GATED
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FORM 1095

‘or The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

1 compliance with the provisions of Section 1033 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion HoIder(s)

areby makes a swoin statetent as follows:

PART 1

(We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

O Yes (If you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s) 1 No

PART 2

"We) and all those operating under this medallion are in comphance with appropnate 'Sate of Califormia and City and County of San

ancisco laws periaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco

unicipal Police Coda sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco(Proposition K) and 2l other pertinent

zal, state and federal laws applicable to the operation of a Taxicab.
4

ledallion Number(s) 865 Color Scheme_Red, White, Green

ame(s) in which Medallion is Held: . ROBERT M. FRIEDMAN
tioch, Ca. 94509

ssidence Address 6f Médallion Holder:
(Stre, city, stats, zip)

1siness Address ofMedthon Holder: 1501 Harrison St. 8.F., Ca. 24103
{Strest, city, state, zip)

Business Phone: (415) 552-1100
Arza Code Number

: P
:sidence Phone: 12,, ) g ol i T

Area coda - Number

PART 3

We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Sate'of California that the information provided on this form, attached '
slanations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are frue and correct.

ecuted on
Crty Stata
. f
e e
:dallion Holder(s) M/ % %/ &A"/‘ _ .
Signature Signatura
,\_____’_/
JeofBzn ] MYy Aé%z:k /‘/z’/ﬁz)f% e —
Print Namne Print Name
Californta driver ﬁcmseuum;'er — .’ — California difver Hecnse number
4 s . .
Sy :enf"'Bjin_h f, f—=" Date of Birth Right Thumb Print
nessed By: Star # Date

IS FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED OR SUBMITTED IN PERSON T0O THE POLICE TAXICAB DETAIL

/%_,,, 3 vowr A e @ﬂuwa D _C2 B3




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE

11

N P S S AR SN

PR

A

. .
R e T PR R O O Do

R R R TR O Ol O

N
Ty o e o N TN e N

f

@ 1505 National Notary Asgaciatien » 8236

Y NN AR AN

B ATEER

e A g 2

ORI TR B ERER TN R

State of mmj’@{ﬁg
Mﬁﬂfm&m |

County of

oo

ama and Tits of OHEar (8.9., “Jane Dba, Nolafy Pubiie”)

J = Roboe TN - Gnioclppvisr

On kmw 3)&000 before ms, Lﬁ/)MEQU/?W; ﬂda’/p ////Ofa//(}/ )ﬁ:ﬁcé

personally appeared
Name{s) of Signar(sy
}ﬂ parsonally known tome ~OR-{Jp L i ideres to be the person{s)
whosa namels} is/are subscribed to the within instrument
. and acknowledged fo me that he/skefthey executed the
W sams in his/hewikelr authorized capacity(ies}, and that by

his/hartheir signature{s) on the instrument the person(sy,
or the entity upon behalf of which the parson(e) acted,

exacuted tha instrument.
WITNESS my hand and officlal seal.

“Maiiamie. ‘Corp

Signatura of Notary Public

OPTIONAL
Though tha information below fs not required by law, i may prove valuable fo persons relying on the document and could prevent
: #raudulsnt removal and reaftachment of this form fo another document.

" Description of Attached Document

~ Slgner{s) Other Than Named Above:

e e 87 I R SN S L B e

Title or Type of Document: L% M/f ]U / D QE

Doocument Date: /L/]M Number of Pages:
JUD e

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: d@&bf/ 6 - \;41/ / éﬁ’f ?'&fl’iigner's Name:

Eﬁ.lndividua: [ Individual
Corporate Officer (0 Corporate Officer -
Title(s): Title(s): ' :
1 Partner — 1 Limited [J General 1 Pariner — O Limited (0 General
1 Attorney-in-Fact 1 Atiorney-in-Fact
{1 Trustee _ ] Trustee

e [ Guardian or Conservator

1 Guardian or Gonsarvator
3 CGther:

[ Other

Top of thumb hare

Signer Is Represent%hg: Signer Is Representing:

TR

Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 « Canaga Park, CA 913097184 Prod, Mo, 8607

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
RO R P ey R B P DI YRt st

%

Reorder: Call Toll-Fres 1-800-876-8827




FORM 1095

To:  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission
[n compliance with the provisions of Section 1093 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medattion Holder(s)

hereby makes a swom statement as follows?

PART 1
I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

0 Yes (If you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s) %No

PART 2

are in compliance with appropriate Sate of California and City and County of San
1t pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco

[ (We) and all those operating under this medallion
the City and County of San F ranc:sco(?mpomuon X and all other pertinent

Francisco laws pertaining to proper dmer Heenses, a
Municipal Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of
local, state and federal laws applicable to the operation of a Taxical,

f{ é 5 Color Scheme: /‘%{ %M o 6}/‘5

ﬂﬂ-gﬁ-—ﬂvr s @50&?‘1&}
] T A oeH C’,/—':’- 9?1’5}

Medallion Number(s)

Name(s) in whiéh Medallion is Held:

Restdenoe Address of Medalion Holder: ~_» . .- =,

gagfcf? (A Ged 507 (Stresty my.mzrp)
Business Ad(dress o%cdal lion Holder P& K B Lo /4 rd L 2or PN S O f/

C,)f”/-' / - -y trest, city, state, 2ip)
esidence Phone: (;__, . - . Business Phone: @) 3782 — [{P<
-Areacods - Number ' ' Area Code  Number

PART3

(We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Sate of California that the information provided on this form, attached
xplanations where applicable, and any attachments herelo, are true and correct,

W Lo 200/ At S C;M

City, Stata

i

Ixecuted on

/Iedalhcm Holder(s) Mm 7M‘é‘”‘/\

e e e e o o

Signatura Signatura
/%/Mfsfwd ﬂ&&eﬁ—f" X
Print Name ¢ Print Name i

Erp T e d A N
Culifomia driver livanse number Califomnia driver license number

- 2 Pl g

Right Thumb Print

tr g o f [

Date ofBirth te of Birth

Star # 5’56& Date L//&ﬁ)/

ght Thimb Print

/itnessed By: “f A

1S FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED OR SUBMITTED IN PERSON TO THE POLICE TAXICAR DETA%)
! \ﬂ‘ﬁ\




FORM 1095

To: - The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Fraticisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned
Taxicab Medallion Holder(s) hereby makes a sworn statement as follows:

. PART 1
I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:
3 Yes (If you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s) ﬂNo
PART 2

1(We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and City and
County of San Franeisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission,
all applicable San Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San
Francigco (Proposition K) and all other pertinent local, state and federal laws applicable to the operation of a Taxicab.

Color Scheme ARROW-RED & CREME

_ Medallion Number(s) 865

4: ROBERTM. FRIEDMAN

Name(s) in which Meda[lioﬁ i3 Hel
Residence Address of Medallion Holder: _, S B 1(];!;2! AdTiecr! CP 94/ 5/
Srewer, Chy, Zip

Co. S fhsee STSE TS

Street, City, State, Zip

- Business Address of Medallion Holder: -5 Aectl g
— ’ /
Business Phone: (’7,46 ¥ 3287

Residence Phone: vy~ 4 4 4 7 o -
‘ AraCods 1 Nirmbes ‘Ares Code ‘Nimmber

' PART 3
1{We) deglare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this

form, attached explanations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct.

Executed on M Z 5: - Denl. at 4}:/&4&02 ?/4
. Clig, Sirie
Medallion Holder(s) ﬁﬁyf A ?MM«, :
Sigmature {gsalure

Jromed, EBesl .
/ Prink Name - Print Nama
) CA-
Dysiver's Lisenss Namber Smle . Driver"s Licente Number State

B - f #

£ i o 5’
Rkt Thigmb Print Bz of Birdy” Datz of Birth Right Thams Print
Witnessed by: Star # Date

THIS FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED OR SUBMITT. BED IN PERSON TO THE POLICE TAXICAB DETAIL

{Rre. 42001)




IFORN I-P WLEDGEMENT

State of California,

County of Contra Costa,

on  Pavid lmeMbefore me,Divya Saini,Notary Public
] : .
personally appeared ﬂ@[o&‘ - Prl-é,d man —

personally known-te-me/proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the personfs) whose name (&)\

is/dxe subscribed to the within"instrument and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/iretr authorized capacity®Nes), and that by
his/her/thelir signaturets) on the instrumént the personN,

or the entity upon behalf of which the persorr{\a)\acted,

axecuted the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

J

OFFICIAL SEA
2 1o DIVYA SAIN] - —‘
Zivd) NOTARYPUBLIC. CALIFoRn @
ity COMMISSION # 1258978 =
CONTRA COSTA GOUNTY s
My Commissfon Exp. April 28, 2004 [

vy

Attached document:

Document Date [’(‘ M‘jo2_~ No. of pages }
I 1

Other signers




FORM 1095

To:  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

In complizace with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned

Taxicab Medatlion Holder(s) hereby makes a swotn statement as follows:

PART 1

I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

[T ves (If you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s) . F’:No

PART 2 '
rating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and City and
ing to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission,
appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San

d federal laws applicable to the operation of a Taxicab,

© T (We) and all those ope
Countty of San Francisco laws pertain
all applicable San Francisca Municipal Police Code sections,
Francisco (Proposition X) and all other pertinent local, state an
M Atiadac
ARSSW-RED-&-OREME-

Color Scheme

Medatlion Number(s) 865

ROBERT M. FRIEDMAN

Name(s) in which Medallion is Held:

¥ — :
Residenice Address of Medaltion Holder: .. SF oA _Gp3
Strece, Cly, Suir, 2ip

Business Address of Medallion Holder: 1)3-77.-_ A Cpe 2270 A4 J,ZMJ Ky ;. S/ A
L ' ‘Street, City, State, Zip

— .
Residence Phone: (43 ) "y or ooy @ s Business Phone: ()
Ares Cody Number Area Code Mumber
PART 3

ry under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this

I (We) declare undet penalty of perju
hments hereto, are trus and correct.

form, attached explanations where applicable, and any attac

Executed on T[C]Qﬂr] 50 2’. 59 f}wﬁ? at .-Qf]f\} ???QUU( {‘ f o C Aﬂ

1 T i, Stofe 3
. Appeared bejorme. f’def‘-'*"r%‘t od\b
Medaltion Holder(s) #M/f& By Pt Jggiz\r IQM e AP) A P
— 7 Slgrature ’
] Mg preseni.
Q}v rt m H‘;ﬁ';{ma/\) ]

Print Mamg
P

e
T 7 Gifer's License Muniber ' Sware .

Wl
,/_%Z/f%M/ &ﬂ% Star # Datc?{ /zfj/(jg

b2\ Comm. /1220508 1o
EN NOTARY PUBLE-CALIEGRNIA 5

F AN L b4
& Fegltes Mg 21, 50

Right Thuub Frint
Witnessed by

ST, ;f
FHIS FORM MUST BE ROTARIZED OR SUBMITTED IN PERSON T0 THE POLICE TAXICAB DETAIL

(Rev. 47008)




PR oo ny
o aptfarzeey s

31 FDJe7

P

ISSUED BY:

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR
" PUBLIC PASSENGER VEHICLE DRIVER

EXPIREN: DECEMBER 31, 2003
ROBERT M FRIEDMAN .

The above named person is licensed as a Public
Passenger Vehicla Driver in secordance with tha

Snn Francisco Police Cods, Article 1. Sections
2.26.1 and 2.27.1

1t e




FORM 1095

To:  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission
edailion Holder(s)

Tn compliance with the provisions of Section 1695 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab M

hereby makes a sworn statement as follows: '
' PART 1

I (We) have permits or Hcenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

=]
; | No

] Yes (ifyou have such pernits or licenses, attach a copy{s}).

PART 2

I (We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco Municipal
Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and Countty of San Francisco (Proposition K) and all other pertinent locel, state and
fuderal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab,

- .
fQ}é ( Color Scheme f/_Z/f,?Z’szf’/}“)/U A8 o

Medallion Number(s)

" Name(s) in which Medallion is Held: Colzal i jctrel
oo " T e cafesey

. N Eat
Residence Address of Medallion Holde :
. . Strect, City, State, Zif

s AP tracey et FuEiEsy
Business Address of Medallion Holder: 2277 m/-';’//wf»bzf s7 K/ eh
: Strzet, City, State, Zip -

Residence Phone: (% /5y - T . Business Phone: (4/5). VA vty ~

Arca code Number Area Code Number

[ 150) st 2]

-PART 3.

1 (We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, attached
- explanations whera applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct.

. Exécuted 7/ /" 2—7/0 & at : .
4 o 4 . . City, State

Datse
. .
- Medallion Holder(s) _ bl #p Porzerloe.
Signature ’ . Signature
LR 7MiMt s prmm) ‘
Print Name Print Namg
4 T Gl
California driver license number/Expiration

California driver license numbes/Bxpiration
Right Thumb Print

-

Date of Birth Date of Birth

‘Witnessed By: C\g_(g/ | Date "H?-'T }D\Q

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERS ON TO THE TAXI COMMISSION




FORM 1093

Tor  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission
with the provisions of Sectica 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned

In compliance
Taxicab Medallion Holder(s) hereby makes a sworm statement as follows:
PART 1

¢ licenses from other governmental hodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

Ef No

[T ves (ff you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s))

I (We) have permtits 0

PART 2
medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and Clty and County of *

driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San |
dix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco (Proposition K) and

lc to the aperation of 4 Taxicab.

I (We) and all those operating under this
San Francisco laws pertaining to proper
Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, appen
 all other pertinent local, state and federal laws applivas

%)ﬂ Sﬂw Color Scheme Mot 1em8 L

T T Thxicas Company

Medallion Number(s)

Name(s) in which Medallion is Held: E& ReeT f’m_‘ . f“ 72.[_15-'11 P nt_
. Paole. ca SYSTTY

Residence Address of Medallion Holder: . = ____ .
- - . Snuawsa;lmsané.z;ﬁ v
Business Address of Medallion Holder:_ 22274 fin* e 14/11/;:;'&/ .5 7’: S F e n FHin ’l/
Strwet Addreey, City, S&28, 213 :
) . §
Residence Phone: (f[/ , Business Phone: (é;tﬁ:j e k] ’
Asea Gode Numbee . Cods 7 Numbe

' , PART3
enalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this
tions where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct. ' )

-'.a:t ' f//,w«(ﬁ (e

I (We) declare under p
form, attached explana

Executed on {7{ / 'Zn/ .5: {” '

Medallion Holder(s) _;é’sz}’ i Faelonis
T Signanaal - Signature /

Tomgy s
Ty, Siitn

Right Thush Prict

’ F I

ReBent . FPisprmdsl
. ) Print Nama . Frint Name
.- - . . : . j
" Driver's teense Number Sute B Driver's % Number Stais . H
|
i
}

Right Thumb Print ’ ]
T/ DueelBis S Tate of Bth
P [ E A S\ E . '
Witnessed by: CURRF@?%%? T TACuER Date
NOTapy Fof g)%ﬁﬂ’[g

THIS FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED OR SUBMITTED IN PERSON TO THE TAXICAB COMMISSION

25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 429, San Francisco, CA-94102




POTREAER RS 3
o)

<
g.? State of Californfa o)
& County of éf)ﬁe«? o5 T _ 5
& )
3 Z 4 wsreer
> ondel 2 220 5 heforams, #2 et : &)
o @ w@ of Officar (2.9, “Jand Doa, Natary Pubie’) ;ﬁ
o personally appeared £RT A7~ oy E b 2Pt , S
Nama(3) of Slgnar(e} %
{fg [1 personally known to me %
.,§ proved to me on the basis of satlsfactory é
o] evidence %
(§ . to ba the person(s} whose name(#) is/ars” 23
@’ ottt o it it Bttt T B subscribed 1o the within instrument and )
& co AiRh:lA ATKINS acknowledged to me that he/sherhey executed o)
3 mmission # 1402519 ths same In his/heskhelr authorized o)
] o J Notary Public « Calforia £ : < Jhasihe i
4 St Contra Costa County ¥ capacity(fes}, and that by hl§/ fr £
{g ' S 4y Comm. Explres Mar 6, 2007 signatura(s} on the instrument the personis}, of o)
@ - : the entity upon bahalf of which the personfs} 3
& » , acted, exacuted the instrument. ' ;]j
% WITNESS my hand and official se ;ﬁ
".i':/; -Sisnafura of Notary Publis ;’?
§ OPTIONAL 2
£ Though tha Informaiion below Is ot required Ly law, It may prova valuable o persons ralying on the decument and could pravent E.;?
¥ Iraucialant ramoval and reattashmant of this form to another document, ;}
& Description of Attached Document 5
g‘ Title or Type of Document: P I Z5 f;;
fé‘ . Document Date: %A‘ 5= Number of Pages: 4 ;3;
f‘f\! Signer(s} Other Than Named Above: . " . B
i’ Capacity(ies) Clalmed by Signer ;g
& %
@ Signer's Name? o A e A"g =’ T en B
‘(Q'; O Individual ’ p of thumb hara . g]
@ : O Corporate Officer — Title(s): 3}‘
4 {1 Partner — [} Limited O] Geanerat )
@ O Attorney-In-Fact o)
& (3 Trustee ;}
& O Guardian or Conservator o)
§ O Other: : 5
@ Signer Is Representing: ?S
4 3
Wa{-‘zwavryw@zwwa@%

R e N R S R LT

¢
T R T, TR TRRTEER
913-2402 + www, nallonainatary.org Prad. Na, 5807 Aearder: Call Yol-Frea 1-800-876-6827

o G
4

1139 Maliana) Notary Assediation « §350 Da Soto Ava., PO Box 2402~ Chatswerth, CA 97



FORM 1065 '
{Friedman)

To: Taxicab Commission
In compliznce with the provisions of Seciion 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion
Holder(s) hereby make(s) & sworn statement as follows:
e
- RECEIVED

PART |
APR 1 2 2006

SF Texd Commiszion

ses from other governmental bodies to the operation of Moter Vehicles for Hire:
["] Yes (If you have such permits or licenses, aitach copies) [ No

PART 2

I (We) have permits or licen

ting under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and City and County of San

all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco

I (We) and all those opera
Franicisco (Propesition K) and all other

Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses,
Municipal Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San

local, state and federal laws applicable to the operations of a taxicab. .
Color Scheme: National Cab Co., fnc.
Bosimad petoe]  FRiED AN

Jrpiot.e. s 25eY

Medallion Number{s): 0865 '

Names(s) in which Medallion is held:

Residence Address of Medallion Holder: .
S L Street City ~ State  Zip
Business Address of Medatlion Holder: 2270 McKinnon Avenve, San Francisco, CA 94124
. _ Street City State  Zip
Residence Phone: (/7 7 "™ Business Phone: (415) 648-4119
' "~ PART3

I (We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, aftached.

explanations were applicable and any attachments hereto, are true and correct.
CAA Eotnm A

Executed, 3= Q/(o ' at P\ NIUE
' Date _ " City, State D
W | G
Medaltion Holder(s) . ' &
- Signature _ Signature é?'«.s‘*@
BoBesd . fR1EAmm o O
Print Name Print Name q‘\o\g&' é‘
, - Y@F
California Driver License/Expiratiof California Driver License/Expiration
I L .
Right Thumb Print ] . - Right Thumb Print
< Date of Birth Dats of Birth
Witnessed By: 5 Date: y -3 ~J (9

25 Van Ness Avenue, Ste. 420, San Francisco, CA 94102*(415) 503-2180*Fax (415) 503-2186

Email: sfax].commission@sfoov.org*www.sfzov.org/taxicommission




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

R P P P R oA PN e R BRSPS P O P R S AT I

>

R

State of California

County of CorvTna DOS.TA
on_ 43~ betore me, K’GJQ dmast ’\q BTMY PHMC

88,

SN Y, T W

Nams and T of Oficar (e.f “Jana Doa, Notary Public)

s RofenT Mictat, TriCdman

personally appeared
hemals} of Signar{s)

(1 personally known to ma
proved to me on the basis of satisfactery

gvidence

2%

7

R R RO P oS

fo be the person{gf whose name(f) is/asc.
subseribed fo the' within instrument and

X

% DY

S, J S0 P coﬁﬁu IMAM l acknowledged to me that he/sherthey executed

g - . # 1824439 i i i

S S\ NOTARY PUBLICHCA Ut-'onuma the sams in hlS/heF#th.D' av horized

I« {CONTRA COSTA COUNTY O capaciiy(ige}y and that by histherithak

& 3 My Commiasion Explrag - slgnature(f) on the Instrument the parson(#), or

& L Ugen Novembar24,2009 { the enity’ upon behalf of which tha person(s) -

& o acted, axscuted the Instrument,

[fz WITNESS myshand and official seal,

.g:! : Slgnature of Natary Public

i

o3

OPTIONAL

@& " Thotgh the information balow s not requirad by law, it may prove vahubla to persens relying on the document and couid pravent
fraudulant removal and realtaehment of this form to anather dooumerit,

Description of Attached Document

‘ Vel
3 . —
:,S' Title or Type of Documsnt: _A—Nbfu At SW m TAENSN T
B2 G‘L Number of Pages: _L_

E; Document Date:
&
3 Signer(s) Other Than Namad Above: Newe

Capacity(fes) Claimed by Signer

5 Signer's Name:

Y [1 Inclividual
& 1 Corporate Officer — Title{s):
f{)‘ 0 Partner — (1 Limited O General

& [ Attorney-in-Fact

cf O Trustee

o {1 Guardian or Conserv
& [ Other:

& Signer ls Reprasenting:

O
2y

o

B e e e e B T S R P e
Reorder: Call Toll-Froa 1-800-875-6827

& 1999 Natignal Notary Asstctation + 2350 D Sata Ave, PO, Box 2402 - Chatswarlh, CA §1313-2402 wwawnationalnatary.ong Prod, Na. 5307




Exhibit 8




FOH ASTicH

—

ROUTING AND TRANSMITTAL SLIP oo

(HAME) EMIT AL FOR ARPRGYAL
] TO
IWNITE }MH A% AtouERTEa
tHauE) INVriALS HOTR & FOAWARD
2 TO
UHITH lmﬂ'r FOR INFDAMATIGR

HOTE & mETUAN

IWAMY

370

S ’mn‘lu.l
Imr: PEA GONY KA SAT JON)

4 7o

Ilmrlql.- aoNres

iy W
D3n didnsg o oo

itral Ty et
Tu~iT) l//

Whﬁgu& jm\f: FOR 3IGNATUAK

cooroiNATE i

AArrd, Are

Ay e VY
N p/u"—,?

o
St b
L

~
YWazcZ 7o

J*fofcq Lo Y4

o F T

= Pgs.

Cowr £ D e

INVEETIQATE A
AkrCAT

AALTwep 1Ta Prsss
PrPTi8 FNC (f{/?-rlamﬁ

REFLY ' MY HAMET

rEL PPy o)

= V/{‘/AJ'G F e /7’—'&.
A e Fs U T

1y FLEARANCES AND S1MIta% ACTIanS,

NOTE! oo norT uas viis somu 49 4 EECORE AF APPRAVALE, CONCURRCACHES, DIBARANGWALS
tHAMC) asrE
FROM
[T

! PuaNE

SAN FRANGISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

SFPD 38(7/72)

———






Exhibit 9



PHYSIGIAN RETURN FORM T0:

LI OF SIL AN
s et v
2T LT s _{DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES:
T T E S DRIVER MEDICAL EVALUATICON LICENSING OPERATIONS DIVISION
i Madical information is CO Sacti , Driver Safety Branch
A Fubllc Service Agency (Medi rmation is CONFIDENTIAL under Saction 1808.5 CVC}  [303 Hegonbarger Road, Ste 400
_ Qakland, CA 94621 ' ]
4= 6A2Z3DDL .-
. . ] . Telephone: (510) 563-8300  FAX: (510) 563-3850

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE DRIVER: Please take this form to the doctor most familiar with your [BY THEINDICATEG BATE:
haalth history and curant medical condition. Be sure fo complate and sign tha health history ‘

sgction below before giving this form to your doctor,

FIELD FiLE

AR TAST ST WISOLET ) —

Robert Michael Friedman |
STREET ADDRESS .. CIEY 2p E— | rafETE - -
P.O, Box 4728, Antiéch, Ca 94531 .

T i e et PATIENT MUST COMPLETE HEALTH HISTORY BELOWE{EISg58 Bapnan natlit L ES T answars s
EXPLANATIO N {Include 6nset dafe, diagnos/s, me:cﬁcat.r'on, doclor’s narme and
address and any current condition or limitation. Aftach additional sheet, if naeded).

Head, nack, or spinal injury
Seizure, convulsions, or fainting
Dzziness or frequent headaches
Eya problem {except corrective lenses)
Cardiovascular (heart or biood vassel) diseasa -
Stroke
Lung dissase (include TB and asthma) : &
Nervous stormach or ulcer -
Diabetes -
Kidney disease (including stones or biood in uring)
Muscular disease
Extsnsive confinement by illness or injury
Permanent defect
Psychiatric disorder
Any other nervous disorder
Problams with the use of alcobol or drugs
Rheumatic fever
Suffering from any other diseasa

. Any major iilness last 5 years

) Any operations fast § years

_ Surrently taking madications o .
\.., _.ider tha penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that | have provided frue and complete information

f

!

soncerning my health. !
Driver's Slgnature: X M /% i/bﬁ&é’y‘"\ ?
: |

}

}

]

§

|

?

f'

Date s {‘J 2 &'C)/

‘NSTRUCTIONS TO THE DOCTOR: The Depariment of Motor Vehicles” racords Indicate your patient may have a condition that could affect the safe
Drug B
. {To be compist=d by DV haaring arficet)

speration of a motor vehicle. In this case, the Deparimant is concarnad about the following condition(s):
Nith your asslstance, we hope to resolve the matter with a minimum of Inconvanience to all concerned.
—— -—

Ihe Health History section should be completed and signad by the patlent hefare you complete this evaluation.
dical examinations, and freatmant plans, will ba of great value In assisting the;

four expearfence and knowledge of the patient's condition, results of me
jepartment to datermina a proper licensing declsion, PLEASE ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS on this form that are applicable to your patient’s condition(s). {
patient. The depariment has sole responsibilily for‘{

fou may furnish a narrativa report If you prefer, but please includa all Information periinent o your
ng qualifications and licensure. The department will also consider non-meaical factors in reaching a decision.

iny decision regarding ithe pafient's drivi
i B e NS TREA TMENE B COTHERIDORTORIS
any condition by another doctor?

tient baing treated for
IYes [xNo

If yes, pleasa indicats name of treating doctor(s),
. i

Conditicn baing treated:

$ 2326 (REV 4/2000) Page 1 of 5




L

Fila Name: Robert Michael Fnedman Ftia Number' Mosaa.

ED BY LAF'SES O

e ;?ffs

BIAGNOSIS (IF TH. D.'AGNOSJS 1SA SORDER CHAR;QCT

UNDERYOUR SURERVISION
5 CONSCJDUSNESS DEMENTIA,

OR DIABETES, COMPLETEPAGE I0R4, J -

ATIENT AT REGULAR INTERVALST IF YES, HOW OFTEN?

5GYOUNEED TO SEE YOUR P
X] Yes []No I saw patient on 12/05/01
PROGNDSIS
Fair
1% THE CONDITION
[7] Subject to change (iF MULTIPLE CONDITIONS, PLEASE DESCRIBE STATUS AND PROGNOSIS

Improving  [_] Stabla [} worsening or deteriorating

COMMEN TS BELOW)

MAMFESTATIONS: (SYMPTOMS}

{PREGENT) = =
(FAST) E WAY CONDITION IMFAIR VISION?
L [ Yes [x]No
TOW  GNG RAS THIS PERSON BEEN YOUR PATIENT? DATE OF LAST EXAMINATION

0T 12/05/01
IS YOUR PAT!::NT UNDER 7 CONTROLLED MEDICAL F‘RO.:RAM’? HOW LONG HAS CONTROL BEEN MAmTAmsa?
& Yes [IN 5 months

78 THE PATIENT i\NuWLEEvGEAE!LE FBOUT THE MEDICAL CONDITIONT

TETRE BATIENT ADHERING 10 THE MEDCICAL REGHAENT IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAING

JYes [JN

Ikl Yes [INo

TIET THE MEDICATIONS PRESCRIBED. FLEASE INCLUDE DOSAGE AND FREQUENGY OF USE

> bid,

CC

TIHEN WAS THE LAS T MEDICAT IGH CHANGE MADE?

12/04/01
WOULD THE SIDE EFFECTS FROM TH FRESCROBED MEDICATIONS TNTEAFERE Wit THE SAFE GPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLET

] Yes []No ifyes, please describe:
TG SRR DOES YOUR FATIENTS MEDICAL CONDITION AFFECT SAFE DRIVING?

] Yes []No[] Uncertain J

HA\.’E YOU ADVISED AGAINST DRIVING?

- B

%’% YRR DRS
Functional [mpa:rments that may affect safe driving 2bi

MILD
Visual RegiEtt.. e ]
[T Left side [] Right side
Loss of upper exiremity motor control....... : O
] Left side [] Right side
Loss of lower extremity motor control........ ]

[] Left side [ ] Right sida

ity. F’iaasah check whara anp!:&abne

SEVERE
D P D — -

K’

] 3

MODERATE

L] £

WDULD ADAFTIVE DEVICES AID YOUR FATIENT IN COMPENSATING FOR HIS/HER DISABILITY?

taln

Ik YES, PLEASE DESCRIBE

B Te R T AV
WOULD YOU RECOMMEND A DRIVING TEST BE GIVEN BY DMV?

Paga 2075

M 9198 FREV 4000Y




Fila Nama: Robert Michae! Friedman - File Numhar' Mosaaat

| DATE OF mawosrs'

PLEASE lNﬂlCﬁ‘TE THE TYPE OF DIAEEI'ES THIS PATIENT HAS 2
CTypet [Type2 [ Gestational

WHAT METHCQD CF TREATMENT 1S REQUIREDT
[] Controlled dlet  [7] Oral diabetes medication 1 Insuiin mjectzons

HAS THIS PATIENT RECEIVED OIABETES ECUTATION FROM A HEALTH CARE TEAMT

[GYes [INo

DOES THIS PATIENT COMPLY WiTH THE PRESCRIBED TREATMENT PLANT
[Yes [INo

IF NG, FLEASE EXPLAIN

[ Insulin pump [} Other:

1S THE DIABETES CONTROLLED AT THIS YIME?

[JYes [INo,, -

IF YES, HOW LONG HAS CONTROL BEEN MAINTAINED?

IF NO, PLEASE EXPLAIN

WHAT ARE THIS PATIENTS FASTING BLOOD GLUGOSE LEVELST AFTER HOW MANY HQURS OF FASTINGT .
1

REASON FOR EPSODES (a2, non-comphance wiregiman, charge ‘m‘madiﬁon. insulln unavatiabla, hness, gic

WITHIN THE LAS]_' THREE YEAR_S. HAS TRIS PATIENT EXPERIENCED -
] Hypoglycemic episodes? [ Hyperglycemic episodes?

Please indicats the complications manifested by the hypoglycemic or hyperglycemic eprsodes and rate the seventy of each.
NONE MILD MODERATE SEVERE UNCERTAIN

Abdominal paift...oe e,
&,

Cognitive deflGits...uiun,
Confusion. ... vevrenmierinaerensenn ]
Confusion or disorientation......... ]
Incoordination......ecivenneiiinnnn. R
Hypoglycemlc unawareness....... 1
Lack of stamina.......... ]
Loss of consciousness............. . ]
SHPOT.iii e, 1
Visual changes......coovvvvivennsnn. M
Ketoacidosis............. LJ
Slowed reactions...........veee ]

Seizures.. ;
Weakness or fatlgue .......... i1 ] ]

Other. i e g eaane L
DOES THIS PATIENT MANAGE HYPOGLYCEMIC OR HYPERGLYCEMIG EFISODES WITH OR WITHOUT HELPT ) t
Mwith - [ without : ..

HAS THIS PATIENT'S DIABETES CAUSED ANY OF THE FOLLOWIRG CHRORIGC COMPLICATIONST
[]Visualchanges [ Kidney disease [ Nervous system disease [} Vascular disease :

BLEASE DESCRIBE THE EXTENT OF THE COMPLIGATIONS

4 o
T

5
I o

o

TASTHIS PATIENT BEEN HOSPITALIZED WITHIN THE LAST THREE YEARS DUE TO DIABETES COMPLICATIONS? WHAT COMPLICATIONS NECESSITATED HOSPITALIZATION?

“1Yes [JNo Ifyes, please give dates:

TAS AMPUTATION BEEN NECESSARY?
d¥Yes []No

FYiES, PLEASE EXPLAIN

S 2328 (REV 4/2000) Paga 40f5

e



+ M05033

File Number
: i

Fila Name: Robert Michael Friedman -
e B ) A b

— %

el lea

e e b bt YT kP DT o aa e LAk

n is réquired under the authority of Divisions 6 and 7 of the California Vehicle Code. Failure to provide tf
license or to withdraw the driving privilege.
or mantal condition of any person, are confidential and n

All records of the Department of Motor Vehicles, relating fo the physical
open to public inspection (California Vehicle Code Section 1808.5). Infarmation used in determining driving qualifications

available to you and/or your reprasentative with your signed authorization.
ions and licensure, The deparfment w

The department has sole responsibility for any decision regarding your driving qualificafi
also consider non-medical factors in reaching a decision.

Medical informafio
information is cause for refusal to Issue a

BOCTOR. HOSAL, R CEDICAL FACILITY (NAME AND ADDRESS) ' a]’g 8 r armanenie
2400 Delta Fair Boulevard
Antioch, California 94509 '
DATE MEDICAL REGOROPATIENT FILE NUMBER _
' 12/06/01 0983532

| hareby authorize my, doctor or hospital to.answer any questions from the Dapariment of Motor Vehicles, or its employee
relatlng to my physical or mental condition, and/or drug and/or alcohol use or abuse, and to release any related Information
racords to the Department of Motor Vehicles or its employees. Any expense Involved is to be charged to me and not to i

Department of Motor Vehicles.
| hereby authorize the Department of Motor Vehicles to saceiva any informaticn relating to my physical or mental conditio
and/or drug and/or alcohot use or abuse, and to use the same In determining whether 1 have the ability to operate a motor vehic

. - - - ——

safely.

NOTE: You may wish to make a copy of the completed Driver Medical Evaluation for your records.

= 2Ll Ty T -

WITNESS ¥

DOCTORS NAME (FRINTED) DATE

DoCTORE SGGIURE B )
- Lo S M - " | Lance Gee, M.D. 12/06/01
CLASSIFICATIOR CR SPECIALTY . TMEDICAL LICENSE NUMBER TELEPHONE NUMBER
Family Practice G074894 (929779.5366
:.?‘ t
paga5of5 )

03 2326 (REV 422000}
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GRANTED APR 8 9002

TAXICAB COLOR SCHEME APRPLICAT Q

Date: HAR 194003
San Francisco Police Department )

Received by: MM}A}{;\W g,ﬁ/ 68&H {"ﬂ{}w\ Vetorans 300
OR SCHEME To  Natiome

NEW COLOR SCHEME B EXISTING CO
{complete Part 1) (complete Parts | and 11) ' .

Iy

Part | PLEASE PRINY CLEARLY ~ COMPLETE ENTIRE FRONT SIDE
APPLICANT' S NAME RESIDENCE ACDRESS , , _ L ‘RESIDENCE PHONE
PRI%D MAY Ru% M NE SE At
MIEDLE KUMBER STREET APTH CITY STATE 2P - -
RESIDENCE AQDRESS RES|DENCE, PHONE

APPLICANT‘ 5 HAME
Fil

i OOLE NUMBER STREET -. APY#._ CITY__ STATE

LAST FIRST

If this color scheme request Is granied by the Ch;ef of Police, list what your business name,
business address and business phoné numbsr will ba. .

BUSINESS PHONE

BUSINESS NAME . EUS:MESS ADDRESS
(U Q, 2570 (EAN SE Co Ghag |lyg.qpiey

NUMBER OF VEHICLES PROPOSED. TO BE OPEE- 11

AT’D&P\L— NUMBER

PERMIT NUMBER{S} _
S6s& e

Distinguishing color scheme of vehicle to ba used in business: AELL b‘U(BDb‘f [:af?&_E“) ‘/E BH\ETQT.

JELLow AW b\:zﬁm) CH t—:t‘(b

‘/'A}/EUU? W T 'VNDQPSR:UBQE ,&R\DUOR‘Q S

A/odv

Design and color of unifo;m and cap davicas {o be worn by “*drivers’':
' \

NoNE .

Logo on cap devices and unilorms:

™Ma\s oL\ .S,

Logo shown on vehicles:

ORB

Type of vehicles proposed to be operated:

Does the applicant understand that every person, firm or corporation oparating a taxicab or
taxicabs shall adopt and have approved by the Chief of Police a distinguishing color schems,
design or dress for all such taxicabs and the operators thersof, and shail use the same on all

such taxicabs operated; provided, howaver, that any person may, with tha consent of another
operator to whom a distinctive dress or co!or schema has been prevlousry assigned, use sald

dress or color scheme ?
[j(@ss [Jno

Doas'tha applicant understand that it is uniawful to make or cause to be made any changes
whatever in the color or distinguishing characteristics of taxicabs uniess the psmission of

tha Chief of Police has first baen obtained 7
YES [Tno

i (We) certify (or declara) under penalty of perjury under the faws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct,
i SLE, Ga,

)
axecuted this ] day of ‘,\’\f\RQf‘\“ 19 at it
CiTY, STATE

%MM‘%L Pl o
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ;

SIGN ATURE OF APPLICANT



Part 1l PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

ﬂi"\,’i? ful) YQ_Q@"E’O—K

Nama of person authorized to sign for Color Scheme Holdar:

i :
BRINT NAME L../ "‘"\5{/ SIGNATURE

Mame of Color Scheme Holder:

1, the Cotor Scheme Holder / person authorized to sign for the Cotor Schame Holder for

TAXICAB COLOR SCHEME
hereby give consent to the applicant ndmed on the reverse side of this form to use my calor scheme,

| certlfy {or declare} under penslth of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foragoing
Is trua and correct, ) :

al

; oy
_exscuted this / ;7 day of (— G/Z f’,'?agfg SJH a-

.—‘-”-{J‘H—:"—'

( '/smuuuriiz-m-yﬁ:.on SCHEMEHOLDER / PERSON
" AUTHORIZED TO SIGN FOR COLOR SCHEME HOLDER

Otfice Use Only

Date this application received:
Data Nottce of Hearing card sent:
Date of Hearing:

Pate of notification to other
polor scheme holder:

Name of parson notified at other
color schame:

Deeision of Chief of #’ollca:

Date insurance certiflcate fifed:

Date new photos filed: ‘

Date changé of color scheme occurrad:

Compliance with other stipulations: (kind and date)




TAXICAB COLOR SCHEME QUESTIONAIRE

Name:ﬁ/ﬁﬁf%ﬂﬂj Eﬂ/gﬁ"ﬂr/zfm/f&dalli(}n# GQZI ¢

Please list the reasons why you are requesting this change. Why are you moving

. from one color scheme to another? -

T B ﬂ&m?%@m 4l o4/

/—’M/f/ 2 A // s & ré/ 27 ///%ﬁm/yé

Ay DBp S A7S ‘}y/wéﬁﬂ@ 2/
VRls | '

Signature ' Date
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Taxicab Commission

City and County of San Francisco
Mayor Willie L. Brown, Jr.

Naomi M. Little
Executive Divector

RECEIVED

Date Received: APR 2 7 2004 j]

oF Taxi Commission
REQUEST FOR REASONABLE ACCONMMODATION

- - e e

forirny Lot L7 >
Last Name First Name Social Secunty Number

Q/-; /ﬁdﬂ‘w‘-ﬂérée, /7”"’4" ?ﬁf#‘ %’ . r ‘-- = —;-44 - T P
Address Zip Work Phone Home Phone _

. Risthe policy of the City and County of San Francisco to prowde reasanabfa accommedafion for quaiified mdw;duals with
disabilities in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). You may ba required to provide documentation

~ In support of your request.
1. Nature of Permit. '
. . at %(‘:5
Current Type of Permit Held: ﬁx?éﬁ-‘ 2 /7 Ly /"/
Type of Permit Sought:
2 Reasonable Accommodation Request.

What type of accommodation are you are requesting?

0 Modified work schedule 0 Removal of communications barrier. @’ﬁb Restructuring
0 Change in procedura 0 Purchase of assistive services 0 Reassignment
0 Other:

O Purchase assistiva device O Removal of architectural barrier

Pisase describs the requested accommodation:
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TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM
COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 354-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
FATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext, 4
DRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext. 5
TOM GNETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. §
MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext, 7
HEDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
September 26, 2007
Joseph Breall
National Cab
2270 McKinnon Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94124

Dear Mr. Breall:

Please inform me in writing whether or not you have any wayhills on file for any year for Mr. Robert Friedman,
Medallion # 865. If there are any on file, we can arrange a mutnally convenient time for inspection. I will also need

o arrange a time for myself and Sgt. Reynolds to interview Mr, Dan Hinds regarding this medaltion owner. I'will be
out of the office beginning the afternoon of September 28, 2007, refurning the morning of October 15, 2007, 50 1
would appreciate it if we could set the appointment for the interview with Dan before I Jeave.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
e

Jordanna Thigpen
Deputy Director

23 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102

Paien EAN ATHA K Thaae (ATEY €N 21RR




TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE {415) 554-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOILM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext. §

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. 6

MIN PAEK, CONMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDI MACHEN, EXBCUTIVE DIRECTOR

October 26, 2007

Joseph Breall

National Cab

2270 McKinnon Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94124

Dear Mr. Breall:

" This will serve as a friendly reminder of our October 29, 2007 meeting with Mr. Dan Hinds at 10:00 am at National
Cab’s offices. As we discussed at our last meeting, Mr. Hinds will make available employment records for Mr.

Robert Friedman, # 865, These records will be available for inspection. Sgt. Reynolds will also interview Mr.

Hinds. Other documents pertaining to # 865, such as the lease agreement(s), may also be requested af that time.

Additionally, we had previously requested National Cab’s driver’s rostérs (schedules) for August and September
submitted in response fo our request, we have realized that in fact

2007, Upon reviewing the records that were
artial schedule which apparently contained

National did not comply with this request. In fact National only faxed a p
only medallions under “gas and gates” leases. :

We must account for every single medatlion under National's control in August and September 2007 and it is your
responsibility to provide these records if requested. This includes medallions with long term leases, gates and gas
loases, vehicles that are not in operation, and vehicles under any other type of arrangement whatsoever. Although
Rule 5.H.4 does not require twenty-four hour notice, we are giving you advance notice in this instance and please

note that this is our second request for this information.

23 Van Nass Aventie, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 503-2180 * Fax (415) 503-2186
email: sfaxi.commissfoni@sfeov,ors * www.sfiov.org/faxicommission

e T T




Finally, we also note that National Cab stopped complying with Rule 5.H.15 during the week of September 17,
2007, This Rule provides as follows:

On the first business day of each week, all Color Scheme Eolders shall fax, to the Taxi Detail, the
names of all Drivers and Medallion Holders who have failed to turn in waybills during the previous

weelk,

As part of the undertaking of administrative functions, pursuant to voter mandate, the Commission receives
these faxes, tather than Taxi Detail. '

Mr. Hinds® interpretation of this Rule, which he explained at the October 18, 2007 meeting, is incorrect.
Every Monday, National nrust fax a list of “all Drivers and Medallion Holders who have failed to turn in
waybills during the previous week” — nof confirm that wayhilla were received for all medallion number

taxicab vehicles. A separate letter will go out to Natfonal Cab confirming the plain language of this Rule

and your client’s erroneous interpretation.

" Thank you for your cooperation and we shall see you on Monday.

Sincerely,

" Jordansa Thigpen’
Deputy Director

25 Vas Noss Avenus, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA $4102
rA1RY SN2 * Fax [415) 5032185




TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-1737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3

: PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext, 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext, 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext, §

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. §

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEID!I MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

November 1, 2007

Joseph Breall

National Cab

2270 McKinnon Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94124

Dear Mr. Breall:

Thank you for your Jetter dated October 26, 2007 (received October 31, 2007 via email). In this letter you described
the jssue of Mr. Hinds’ atteridance at the 10:00 am October 29 meeting, It was unfortunate that Mr. Hinds was not
available fo attend that meeting, however I will note that I later saw him at the Rules Subcommittee, which [ was
staffing at the particular day and time for which we had rescheduled our October 29 meeting, He arrived at

approximately 10:15 am.

I have explained in prior correspondence that Mr. Hinds® interpretation of Rule 5.H.15 is wrong.

The Rule could not be more crystal clear, It does not ask for a listof medallion number taxicab vehicles for which
waybills have been turned in. Instead it asks for a list of drivers and medallion holders who have not turned in

waybills,

Out of 34 taxi companies, there are only six who are not complying, of which Natidnal is the only one which is
claiming a personal, erroneous rendition of Rule 5.H.15. It is of no consequence to National which companies are

not complying. The fact is that National is not.

We will expect compliance to begin November 3, 2007. National s already severely delinquent in complying with
this Rule, and the Commission has been more than generous so far with regards to issuing citations. The Executive
Director will issne a citation for a violation of Rule 5.H.15 and for a violation of Rule 5.A.2 on Tuesday, November
6, 2007 if compliance does not begin, and will continue to issue citations with the corresponding escalating fines,
cach subsequent week until compliance is effectuated. _

‘names of all drivers and

Consider this letter your client’s final warning. National must & weekly fax a list of ¢
medallion holders who have failed to turn in waybills during the previous week.”

Sincerely,

Jordanna Thigpen
Deputy Director

25 Van Ness Avetine, Sufte 420, San Francisen, CA 94102
{415) 5032180 * Fax (415) 5032185
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Long Term Lease Waybill Turn In List

_ J'ufy 29 to August 4, 2007

The taxi commission wants us Yo report when waybills are. NOT turned in. We
need to make sure that they are. Long-term leases have been notified that
they must begih turning in waybills weekly. Long-term leases know they

shouldn't bother dispatchers at shift change.

1. When Long-Ter'm-LeGSes turn in their waybills, initial this form

2. Filea

I waybills as usual.

RECEIVED
AUS 062007

SAN FRANCISCO

rv\} SOt

AMISSION

MLTL #

LTL #

Disp. Init.

Disp. Init.

0022

9-1 R5

0220

0025

7-30 RS &

0222

0026

AL
. £

0223 5

0027

g [fn_

0224

0028

- 30“7 RS

02264

0069 |/

(03-3 750

0243 |&

0124

L §-5 2

0301

0130 (/

0302

0137

-1 /%D /"?13}"‘

0306 =

016

Tiijf Eﬁkb ﬁ?#ﬂ

0326 |4

0170

0336

R/Q‘il K.

OCJ

730 RS 28

0174

¥ &L

0354

@ Xy,

0182

72 4-5-4A0

. 0366

R&?!

0186

S. g p F2H

0377

0193

0380

s

019

:\?jj 9]z

0446

&/) 7/30 B F<]

0204

i) Y /8

0496

S1 R -

0205

W &k

0523

@yzm G-

0209

/Lyc;f,ﬂ g6

0210

23:‘75

0543 |Z5f

0734

LL -5

0213

AT

0860

(/Y =50 Ef~c$’“

0214

'ngc%Jj

0215

ol %

0865

0980

KS /367
4

1111

5t
‘i”i‘_‘q‘.;,

oy L. >
]

0216 5~/ B H2 |

7SI

947

336/

2390 { sy

=S 0

g it




Exhibit 15




CITY AND COUNTY OF TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-7737

PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICTA BRESLIN, VICE FRESIDENT
RICHARD BENIAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 3
MALCOLM HERICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
ERUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext 5

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ¢ext. 6
MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext 7

HEIDT MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Nathan Dwiri

Yellow Cab Co-op

1200 Mississippi Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

June 12, 2007
~ Re: Enforcement of Rule 5.H.13

Dear Cﬁlor Scheme Holders,

On May 24, 2007, the Taxi Commission sent a fax regarding the enforcement of Taxicab Rules

and Regulation Rule 5.H.15:

or Scheme Holders shall fax, to the Taxi

On the first business day of each week, all Col
Holders who have failed to turn fn waybills

Detail, the names of all Privers and Medallion
during the previous week.

d all color scheme permit holders that beginning June 4, 2007, all color scheme holders

We advise :
f Tuna 8, 2007, only ons company has complied.

should begin complying with this rule. Aso

at violations of Rule 5.H,15, are subject 1o fines including $25.00 for the first

Please note th
subsequent offenses. In addition fines may be

offense, $50 for the second offense and $150 for
tevied for failure to cooperate under Rule 5.A.2.

1ders that you will need to fax or email a list of all

medallion holders and drivers that have failed to tum in waybills for the previous week. Youmay
-503-2186 or email it to sftaxi.commission@sfgov.org.

fax.the list to the Taxi Commission at 415
. The list must be sent every Monday. The list may be in any format that you choose, but you
lion holders. Eaclt list should be titled

must make separate lists of drivers and of medal
SDRIVERS” or “MEDALLION HOLDERS” and the medallion numbers should be listed

next to the medallion holders® names.

Si cérely,
Haédi Maénien .

Fxecutive Director

This is a reminder to all Color Scheme Ho

24 Van Mess Avenue, Sufte 420, San Franclico, CA 94102%(415) 5032150 * Fax (415) 503-2186* Fvafk sﬂgﬂ&'ﬂm@w“’kbskﬂ wrorws v, profadionoisding




TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF

SAN FRANCISCO
COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (416) 6547737

PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext &
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICGHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext.5

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, axl. 8

MIN BAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext, 7

HEIN] MACHEN
Executive Direcfor

Tuly 20, 2007

Berhane Assefa

ABC Taxicab

999 Pennsylvania Avenne
San Francisco, CA 94107

Subjéct: Reporting of Drivers Waybills

 Dear Berhane Assefa,

Per the Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and Regulations 5HIS5, Taxi Commission requests a weekly update
ol the first business day of each week from each company as to whether or not all waybills have been
fumed in. Ifa driver or medallion holder has not turned in their waybills that week, please list their
names and fax or email us the list not later than each Monday of every week. Failure to submit a list, or to
state that everyone has complied, will give the Commission reason to believe that a color scheme is not in

compliance.

This is the second written request that Taxi Cormmission has sent to taxi companies; and we have
announced reminders at two recent Commission meetings. Beginning August 6, 2007, the Taxi

Commission will begin fo issue fines to taxi companies that fail to comply with this rule.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

Executive Ditector

25 VVan Ness Avenus, Suife 420, San Franclsco, CA 84102
. oo o e a PR A T Vi lml mbhms siainar afmmr Aesfovinammiceinn

—
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From: Don Mark Belka To: Heidl Machen Date: 1178/2007 Tima: 3:25:18 PM Paga2of2

National Cab Company, Inc.

Veterans Cab Company, Inc.
2270 McKinnon Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94124
National Dispatch (415) 648-4444
Veteran Dispatch (415) 552-1300
Facgimile (415) 821-6861

Monday, November 05, 2007

Taxicab Commission:
Scheduled drivers and/or medallion holders delingquent
with waybill k of 10/29-11/4, 2007:

Driver~or Medallion Holder Badge

Medallion#/.Dx
194 Daritel Woldemichael 61179
194 Mohamed RBen Amuer 52751
194 Benjamine Tsige 62791
446 Osama Haddad 53703
446 Farah Khoury 52867
446 Solomon Tamerat 62746
980 Ahmad Sidaoui 40940
RECEIVED
NOV 0 5 2007
AN FRancys
TAX} COMI;,%‘;?%%
NOTE: Fax this form to the Taxicab Commission evary Monday

- morning, even 1f all drivers turned in waybills during the
previous week. FAX: (415) 503-2188




Efrom: Don Mark Belke To: Heidi Machen Date: 14/3/2007 Tima: 3:25:18 PM

H
Bl .
National Cab Company, Inc. & Veteran's Taxicab Co., Inc.

9970 MeKinnon Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124
r o (415) B21-6861

Iatlonal Dispatch: (415) 648-4444
\ Costch: (41 | Fax Cover

Veteran's Dispatch: (415) 552-1300

Pags {of2

To: Heidi Machen Fax Number: 5032186

Company : Taxicab Commission Date : 11/5/2007 at 3:25:14 PM

From : Don Mark Belke Foax Number : 4156484440

Pages including cover page: 2

Telephone : 4156413794

Subject : Updated delinquent waybill list 11/5/07

;omments:
Dear Taxt Commission;

This morning,
| received a felephone message from
srongly assumed that the format we use

Jsed by Yellow Cab. Sorry that our earfier

Tamara indicating the list was incorrect in form, and not clear. Ihad
d would be acceptable since it was taken verbatim from the format
list was not clear and not acceptable. The words "Medallion

Holder" were added per your felephone message. This list Is intended to report any scheduled driver and/or
‘nedallion holder who did not furn in waybills. Those scheduled drivers and/or medallion holders who turned in
vaybilis are not on the list. Only those who did not turn in waybills and drove are listed on this list.

hope this format is more to your fiking. Please excuse my earlier error.

RECEIVED

sincerely,

viark Belke

115-641-3794 NOY 9 5 2007
' SAN FRANCISC O

IAXE COMMIgION

Confidential and Priviledged Material

|The Information contalned in this facsimlle message s client PRIVILEDGED AND CONFIDENTIAL and is intanded only
d in this transmission sheet. I the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or

for the individual or entity name
amployee or agent responsible for da!
distribution, or copying of this communi
please Immediately notify us by telephoring u
Postal Service, Upon receipt we will reimburse

ivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notifled that dissemination,

cation Is strictly prohibited. i you have received this communication in error,
s and refurn the ofiginal messags to us at the address above via U.S.

you for any reasonable cost of return. Thank you. -

| had faxed to you the list of drivers and medallion holders who drove and did not turn in waybills.
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- 98/17/2007 15:11 FAX 4158218861 HATIDNAL

. 2270 McKINNON AVE.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
DISPATCH: (415) 648-4444 1V 0 u
OFFICE: (415) 848-4119 P 4
BAX: (415) 821-8861 > (
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dba VETERANS CAS, INC. DAN HINDS
(418} 652-1300 [} Ag C o- PRESIDENT
RECEIVED
September 17, 2007 sgp 17 2007
lCKSCO

Heidi Machen, Executive Director  siN T80 oy
San Francisco Taxicab Commission wac

. 25 Van Ness Blvd Suite - 420
San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Ms. Macheni

Waybills for all National/Veterans Cab medallions were recewed for the
week of September 9 to September 15, 2007.

Sincerely,

Jane Bolig
Manager
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08/27/2007 13:48 FAX 41532188861

2270 MeKINNON AVE,
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84124

DISPATCH: (415) 648-4444

OFFICE; (416) 648-4113

FAX: (415) 821-6861 o
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dva VETERANS CAB, ING. DAN HINDS
(415) 552-1300 PRESIDENT
Cap ¢
August 27, 2007 | ' :
RECEIVED

Heldl Machen, Execttive Director

San Francisco Taxicab Commission AUG 27 2007

25 Van Ness Blvd Suite - 420 _ SAN FRANCISCO -

TAXICOMMISSION

San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Ms, Machen:

Waybills for all National/Veterans Cab medallions were received for the
week of August 19 1o August 25

Sincerely,

'Pj_ A

‘Manager
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ﬁgEQB/QOHQOOT 14:44 FaXx 4158218861 HATIOHAL
B 2970 McKINNON AVE.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
. DISPATCH: (415) 648-4444 1V 0w
OFFICE: (415) 848-4119 o 4
> <

FAX: (415) 821-6861
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{a;b; ;/ssg'as?éqof;s GAE. NG, _ DAN HINDS
' . PRESIDENT
Capg c®
August 20, 2007

Heidl Machen, Executive Director
San Francises Taxicab Commission
25 Van Ness Blvd Suite - 420

San Frantisco, CA 94102~

Dear Ms, Machen:

Waybills for all National/Veterans Cab medallions were received for the

| t o week of August 12 to August 18,
- Sineerely, |
‘ “
Jane Bolig RECEE\JED
Manager :
: AUG 2 0 2007

SAN ERANCISCO
TAMT COMMISSICN
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0871472007 09:52 FAX 4158218881

2270 MKINNON AVE,
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
DISPATCH: (415) 648-4444
OFFICE: (415) 848-4113

AX: (415) 821-6861
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dba VETERANS CAB, ING. ' DAN HINDS
(418} B52-1300 . PRESIDENT
Capc© -
August 14, 2007

Haidi Machen, Executive Director
San Francisco Taxicab Commission
25 Van Ness Blvd Suite - 420

San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Ms. Machen:

Waybiils for all National/Veterans Cab medallions were received for the
week of August B to August 11, L

Sincerely,
Tane Boll »‘6&2/ N
Mﬁig:r ? RECEIVED

AUG 14 2007

AN ERANCISCO
"A)-’l co‘\ﬂMlaS\ON
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SFPD PERMITS TAXI » S5@32186

11,13,2007 12: 48 e
Moy, 13. 2007 T1:468M  TAXT COMMISSION . No. 1449 P |

DECLARATION OF §GT, RON REYNOLDS

1. { am over the age of 18 and not a party to this actlon, and I am = citizen of the United

States.

2. My name is Sgt. Ron Reynolds, and my business address is 850 Bryant Street, San

Francisco, CA 94102, My badge number is # 137. T am smployzd at the San Franeisco Police

Departraent as the Officer in Charge of the Taxi Detail.

3. Inthet capacity, and as part of my regular dutfes, [ assist the Texi Commission with

edministsative investigations and conduct criminal investigations.

4. On October 18, 2007, commencing at 10:31 am, [ inferviewed Mr. Dan Hinds, Pregident

of National Cab, at Iis office. A true and corract ttanscript of the interview is attached fo my
Declaration as Exhibit 1. - |

5. On October 29, 2007, [ attempted to intervisw Mr. Den Hinds for a second time to f_‘ollow
up on same guestioning and review some records. Upon arrfval shortly after the appointéd time,

Mr. Hinds' attomey, Joseph Breall, informed me that Mr, Hinds was fuiling and refusing to

submit to any further interviews.

y

y PR

/ | : ’
/
i
0

NO. 554 F82

P T




SEPD PERMITS TAX! + 55832186 ND.SS4 a3
No. 1449 P 2

11./13/26@7 12: 40
Comuvc3 Z0U/ t1I46AM [AX] COMMISSION

1 . . '
6. In yesponse to & Taxi Commission request, T obtained a Police Report # 060339582 from

Hall of Justice records. A true and correct copy is aftached as Exhibit 2 to thia Declaration.

B W g

9. I declare under penalty of perjury. undor the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct,

Mmoo wy

Sgt. Ron Reynolds # 137
10 |} San Francisco Police Department

Taxi Detail
11

. Dats: ”/13 }07
I3 ¢ [
14
15
ié
17
18
14
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

28
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Interview of Dan Hinds — Thursday, October 18, 2007

Location:
National Cab Comgany, Inc,
DBA: Veterans Cab Company

2270 McKinnon Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94124

Present:
Dan Hinds, National Cab Company, Inc.

Joseph Breall, National Cab Company, Inc.
Sgt. Ron Reynolds, SFPD Taxi Detail

Lf. Henry Garcia, SFPD Taxi Detall
Jordanna Thigpen, SF Taxi Commission
Scott Leon, SF Taxi Commission

Interview commended at 10:31 am.

Sgt. Reynolds: Ok Mr. Hinds, we've been talking a little bit and as I said we started this as'an
administrative investigation, and it does appear there are some elements of a posstble criminal
investigation. You are not belng investigated criminally. We are looking Into a gentleman, Robert

Friedman, and I understand he has worked for you for a time period. Is that correct?

Mr. Hinds: Yes.
Sgt Reynolds: What time- perlod did he work for you?

Mr. Hinds: Approximately from March 2003 to March 2006.
Sgt Reynolds: And what was his position?

Mr. Hinds: His posfticn was a dispatcher.

Sqt Reynolds: Was he a driver or a medamoh holder?

Mr, Hinds: He was a medalfion holder.

Sgt Reynolds: And do you have a lease with him to use his medallion?

Mr. Hinds: Yes.
Sgt Reynolds: And do you still have a lease to use his medalfion?

-Mr. Hinds: We still use his medallion.

Sgt Reynolds: And that medallion number was 8657

Mr. Hinds: That Is correct,
Sqgt Reynolds: In the course of those 3 years did you have any personal knowledge of Mr.
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Friedman driving his own medallion?
Mr. Hinds: No I don't.
Sgt Reynolds: Do you know if he has ever filled out any waybills from 2003 to 20067

Mr. Hinds: I don't believe so.
Sgt Reynolds: We touched a bit on ADA issues that he possibly has an exception on file?

Mr. Hinds: That is my understanding, yes.
Sgt Reynolds: And where did that understanding come from?

Mr. Hinds: From Mr. Friedman.
Sqgt Reynolds: So he told you that he filed that paper work?
Mr. Hinds: That was my understanding.

Sgt Reynolds: Have you ever seen the paper work?

Mr, Hinds: I don't recall.
sgt. Reynolds: With regards to Mr. Friedman, did you ever hecome aware of his driver’s license

was suspended?
Mr. Hinds: I believe Mr. Friedman mentionad that,

Sgt Reynolds: And what time period did he mentionad that?

Mr. Hinds: I don't recall.
Sgt Reynolds: Do you think it was last year, two years that he first came here?

Mr. Hinds: To be honest, I would be guessing...
Sgt Reynolds: Ok, I don’t want you to guess. Did you ever become aware that he had a eriminal

history while working for you?

Mr. Hinds: I am not sure what you mean by criminal history.

Sgt Reynolds: Did he ever get arrested for a crime in California?

Mr. Hinds: I don’t know that I am aware he was arrested for a crime.
Sgt Reynolds: Ok, if any statements come to through?

Mr. Hinds: Just a second...
Sgt Reynolds: Sure, absolutely.

(Mr. Hinds consults with Mr. Breall in private).
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Mr. Hinds: Ok, yes I am aware he was arrasted for a crimea.
Sgt Reynolds: Do you know when that took place?

Mr. Hinds: No.

Sgt Reynolds: Do you know where that occurred?

Mr. Hinds: I believe it took place in the Bay Area.

Sgt Reynolds: And that was when he was working for you?

Mr. Hinds: Yes, -
Sgt. Reynolds: And was that arrest how you learned he lost his [fcense?

Mr, Hinds: My understanding was that he was arrested for driving under the Influence or for

whatever he found to be arrested as In...
Sgt Reynolds: Yes, DUL Ok, I guess what I am asking you sald at some polnt you reallzed he

did not have a driver's license. Do you know if he lost that driver license because of that DUI or

hava he lost that license before the DUI?

Mr. Hinds: I am not sure.
Sgt Reynolds: Other than that one DUI, were you ever aware of him having any other DUIs?

Mr. Hinds: &el[eve that he may have had an earlfer DUL.

Sgt Reynolds: So you were aware of two?

M. Hinds: Yes. _
Sgt Reynolds: When you have a driver, do you look into those types of things before you allow

them to take any of these cars out, whether they have a driver license and a gocd driving history?

Mr. Hinds: Yes we do.
Sgt Reynolds: And is it that one of the reason why you allowed him to be a dispatcher versus a

driver because of his driving history?

Mr. Hinds: Mr. Friédman came to us applying to be a dfspatcher. : ’——H‘i
Sgt Reynolds: Ok, so he never wanted to be a driver?

Mr. Hinds: He did not make that request.

Sgt Reynolds: With regards to the rules and regui’atlons are you aware that all- médallion holders

are supposed to drive 800 hours a year?




Mr. Hinds: I am aware there is'a driving requirement, yes,
Sgt Reyno[ds: And you knew ha was not meeting that requiremant?
My, Hinds: I was aware that he was not driving 800 hours, yes.

Sgt Reynolds: And is that how the discussion came up that he had the ADA referral on file?
Mr, Hinds: No, not as I recalled specifically.
Sgt Reynolds: I am just a little curious and this Is just for my own curfosity, If you were aware

he wasn't in compliance, did you tell him he needed to be In compllance?

Mr.. Breall: I think you are making an assumption that he wasn't in compliance, so I don't think
this is proven at all. |

Sgt Reynolds: Ok, well then you explain that to me why he wasn't In compliance?

Mr. Breall: Well there are several issues here: 1) Was he key parsonnel at National Cab, and 2)
Did he have disabilities that would keep him from driving that he would potentially accept, an'd,_

from the driving requirements.
Sgt Reynolds: You use the term “key personnel,” please explain to me what you mean by that

comment?

Mr, Breall: Someone who is Ilmportant to the operations at National Cab, and someone who is an
employee and involved with functions that are deemed importanf and critical.

Sgt Reynolds: So your definition of “key personnel” Is that someone who could also then by
belng a “key personnel” they would be In compliance with 800 hours rule? Is that what you are
saying?

Mr. Breall: This driving requiremerit rule is something that the City and the Industry have been
trying to work out for the last several years. The application has been in a state of flux, and that
is just an understatement. I don't see anything particular about Mr. Friedman’s case requiring
spedal knowledge. |

Sgt Reynolds: Well you are familiar with Mr, Gillesple from Yeflow and the fact he did not meet

his requirements because he said he was a manager, you remember that case with the

Commission?

Mr. Hinds: Yes I do.
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Sqt Reynolds: And do you-remem'ber what the ultimate disposition was?

Mr. Hinds: As 1 recalled Mr. Gillesple was not driving for a number of years and he was fined a

relatively modest amount of money.
Sgt Reynolds: But if he was fined a penny, wouldn't that mean he was in violation of the rules?

‘Mr. Breallz I think you are asking him for a legal opinion right now.

Sqt: Reynolds: T am just trying to getto the term “key personnel,” well I guess I will come out by

ask him, so you believe by being a dispatcher Mr. Friedman did not have to drive? Is that correct?

Mr. Breall: If that is the case I will put It out there, the permit holders association of the Superior.
Court indicated that the appellate in that case who was a dispatcher was exempt from tha driving

requirement because he was a key personnel because of his job as a dispatch. That is the case

that we, alf refer to.

Sgt Reynolds: What's the citation number?
Mr. Breall: It is an unpublished case and the Commission has it. It Is with the permit holders

association of the superior court.

Sgt Reynolds: All right, so by your answer you felt there was nothing to report either the Tax

Commission or the Taxi Detall with regards to Mr, Friedman not driving for 3 years?
Mr, Hindsz First and foremost I do not belleve it was my place to make that determination.

Sgt Reynolds: All right, you have presented documents to us today and we appreclate that. We

have also asked to look at his employment records and counsel has suggested that we notify the

employee first, so we picked a date of the 29™ at 10:00 O'clock where we wiil come back and you

will present those documents to us. Is that correct?
Mr. Breall: That Is for review. We will give Mr. Friedman notice that you have requested to

review his personnel file, and we have chosen a date for that occur and we will sent notice to the

address we have on file and that this is occurring and he If he has any issues or objections to

contact you.
Sgt Reynolds: Well I am also golng to be bringing him in for an interview,

you give me the [atest address and telephone numbers and Informatien

so I am also going to

request at this point that

so I can get in touch with him,
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Mr. Breall: That is fine.
Sgt Reynolds: Does anybody in here have any questions at this time?

Ms. Thigpen: I have question, Mr. Hinds have you been responsible for complying with the rules
that was recently announced for enforcement in August regarding the color schemes responsibility
to weekly fax In a list of medalilon holders who have not turned in wayhbills?
Mr. Hinds: We have faxed in a list of medallions with no waybills turned In.

Ms. Thigpen: 50 you have been responsible for faxing those lists, right?

Mr. Hinds: Yes,
Ms. Thigpen: And in any time since the beginning of August 2007 until the present time that the

rules will be enforced, have you indicated on any such lists that Mr, Friedman has in fact has not

turned medallions in?

Mr. Hinds: With all due respect, that is not my reading that would require me to do.

Ms. Thigpen: And what Is your reading?
Mr. Hinds: My reading of the requirement is you wanted to know any medallions or waybllls
were not turned In.

Ms. Thigpen: Correct.

Mr. Hinds: Well, Mr. 865 has waybills turned in.
Ms. Thigpen: And where at those waybiﬂs?

Mr. Hinds: We can produce them for you.

Ms, Thigpen: Would you please produce them now becausa we have requested them along with

the other documents?
Mr, Hinds: I understand. You are requesting waybills for 8657

Ms. Thigpen: Correct.
Mr. Hinds: I didn't realize that you were requesting those waybills at this meeting.

Ms. Thigpen: That was In the letter September 26 2007,
Mr. Breall: I think there is a misunderstanding. There is a different rule that is being followed

for tha cab itself should receive notification. Not the medallion holder, so we are clear, You are

here. And Mr. Hind’s reading of the rule Is that any cab with medallicns with no waybills turned in,




not asking for us to produce all waybills fof cah 865, you are just asking for all waybills for Mr.
Friedman, correct? '

Ms. Thigpen: Tha rule as it applies to color schemes states that a weekly list shall be faxed to
the Taxicab Commission and it refers fo drivers and medallion holders. This is the language of the

rules: 5.H.15., "On first business day of each week, all Color Scheme Holders shall fax, to the Taxi

Detail (aithough Taxi Commission enforees it, since Taxi Commission has undeﬁaken
administrative functions pursuant to voter mandate in 1999), the names of all Drivers and
Medallion Holders who have failed to turn in waybills during the previéusweek.” The rulé could not
be more explicit and does not refer to a cab or vehicle medallion number. In fact, Mr. Hinds has

féxed a list avery week since August stating all medaliion holders have turned in waybills,

Mr. Hinds: Actually I would disagree with that characterization
Ms. Thigpen: Ok, and what would be your characterization of the statements you have faxed to

the Taxicab Commission? .
Mr. Hindsz My characterization Is what I thought you understood for any medaliions you do not

have any waybllls turned in, you wanted a list of those that we did not receive no waybills. That is

what: I told people.
Ms. Thigpen: 0k, so all your madallion holders have turned in waybilis?

M. Hinds: I did not say all of our medallion holders turned in waybills, I said there are waybills

for every medallions.
Ms. Thigpen: Ok, so 865 medallion has waybllls on file?

Mr. Hinds: Yes, 865 have waybills on file. That is correct.

Ms. Thigpen: And Mr. Friedman does not have waybills on file?

Mr. Hinds: I never said Mr. Frledman has waybills on file or suggested he has any waybills on file.
Ms. Thigpen: Yes or No, did he have waybills on file? '

Mr. Hinds: I don't believe so. I am having someone check that right now, but I don't belfleve so.
Ms. Thigpen: Ok, when will you be able to ascertain if Mr, Friedman does have waybills on file?

Mr. Hinds: We can have that for you withln 24 hours.
Ms. Thigpen: Ok, we did give you 24 hours notice in the letter of September 26, which says
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“plaase inform In writing whether you have any waybills on filas for any year for Mr, Robert
Friedman, medallion number 865. If there are any on file we can arrange a mutually convenlent
time for Inspections.” We did in fact do that. That Is why we are here today. '

Mr, Hinds: I don't belfeve there any waybills on file. I will double check and verify.

Sgt Reynalds: So you don't think there are any?

Mr. Hinds: I think I sald that.
Sgt Reynolds. When we talked on the phone, you sald you had made some coples and wa were

talking about inspections versus giving them and I think counsef you and I had talked about that?
Mr. Breall: That was a different issue. That wasn’ even for a medallion holder.

Sgt Reynolds: Oh I see. Iam confused. Iam sorry.

Mr Breall: That was for a different person for a different cab number. So th:s Is d[fferent We
are double checking on that, but to the extent we do find any Waybllls for him we’EI be happy to
produce them since everyone is coming back next Monday to look at his personnel file, If we have
waybills, we will give them to you then. Our best belleve at this point is there aren't any.

Sgt Reynolds: I want to make sure you sald next Monday, because next Monday Is not the day

we are coming.
M. Breail: No, I meant a waek from next Monday.

Sgt. Reynolds: All right, very good. 'We want to make sure. ‘
Ms. Thigpen: Mr. Hinds, did you tell Lt. Schlotz of the SFPD Taxi Detail at any times over the past
2 years that there are no wayhills on file for Mr. Friedman?

Mr. Hinds: I recalled... well to be honest I am not sure.
Ms. Thigpen: Ok, do you have any knowledge of your agent Jane Bolig, former agent, making

that statement to Lt. Schlotz?

Mr. Hinds: I am not sure... {pauses)
Mr. Breall: Don‘t speculate.

Ms. Thigpen: You don't know?

My, Hinds: I don't know.
Ms. Thigpen: Ok, that is all the questions I have for now until we return.
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Sgt Reynolds: Coﬁnset, s there anything you like to add?

Mr. Brealil: No.
Sgt Reynolds: Dan, anything you like to finish up with?

Mr. Hinds: No,
Interview Concluded: 10:50 am
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-San Francisco Police ["J‘epartmant

| 06@3395&2 NARRATIVE

~ On the ghove date and time, headquarters aant Officars Ma#1653, Cabuntafaﬂiéza and | to 2270
Mckinnon Ave reganding a person yelling for the Follce.

Upon our arrval, Cfficer's Whitfleld#379 and Nosris#4229 (

tha rear door of 2270 Mckinnon Ave, | saw that Officer Whitfleld
and a white male later jdentified as

entered the office hallway whers | saw blood drops on the floor
stand up however, ha was having

(rfv) Robert Friedman on the floor. Friedman was stiermpting to
ins on his shirl, bicod on his face

trouble with hia balance. | visually saw that Frisdman had blood sta
a ambulance to respond because of Friadman's

and blaod coming from his nase. ! then requested
injuries. Medic 17 arrived on scena and treated Frisdman, Friedman told Medic 17 that he wolkl

caak medical attention on his own.

1

3C15E) wers on scane. As | approached
had one pargon detained. | then

| then spoke with Friedman wha told me, (b) Luiz Sousa wha is a cab driver for Natienal Cab .
ugh a glass window about a gas

attacked him. Frizdman told me he and Sousa bsgan arguing thro
racaipt, Friegdman told me Sousd refused to give him a gas receipt for his taxi. Friedman said the
a the office and tried to enter. Friedman

verbal altercation then ascalated and Sousa cams around t
back and closed the docr. Friedman, said

sald when Sousa tried to enter the office he pushed Solsa
all oulside the office. Friedman told ma this want on for a

Sousa began screaming and hitting the w
n he saw that the polica was coming, he opened the door

~ few minutes. Friedman then toid me wha
and Sousa came around from the side of the wall and hit him In the facs. Friadman was unabla to -
telf ma if it was with a closed fist or open hand. Friedman said he and Sousa then began a physical

altercation. Friedman sald Sousa then pushed him to the ground and began kicking him. Friedman

was unabla to tell me how many times Sousa kicked him only that it was numerous fimas. 1 did not
sas any bruising on Friedman’s stomach or chest area. Friedman provided me with a written (22)
statamant of the incident. it should ba noted, | azked Friedman If he was it fear of his fife atanytime

during this Incident and Friedman raplisd, "Oh no not at all”,

Friedman made a'(ES) citizen's amrest on Sousa In which | (00K custady, Search Incident to arest on
Sousa, Sgt. Daviin#398 (3C106) found (E4) 2 baggles of green vagetable matter (suspected

marjuana)and a {EB) glass pipa [n the inslde pocked of Sousa’s belge jacket, Sousa was
transported back to Bayview Station and booked on tha above charges with the approval of Sgt.

Deviin.

it should ba noted, after mirandized Sousa | asked him If he would like to talk with me and Sousa

said, no.

« 4t should be noted, Sgt. Daviin provided a digl
= TFriedman and Sousa's injurles. It should also be note

.7 at tha scane.

“"Offlcar Ma booksd all svidence at Bayview Station. Officar Ma also hend carrled the suspeéted
. I;._;Maﬂjuana to 850 Bryant Street where he made narcotios drop.

bar and a victim of viglent crime form.

By

tal camara In which officer Ma took (e1) photos of
d, Sousa was treated and released by Medio

£

E

.....

Wt

=
W3

T-i'g:gan.(e Friedman a follow up form with a cese num
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GEOFFREY ROTWEIN (SBN 58176)
400 Montgomery Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Telefacsimile: (415) 397-0862
Telephone: (415) 397-0860

Attorney for Permittee
ROBERT FRIEDMAN

THE TAXICAB COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In re the Matter of Permittee PERMITTEE’S BRIEF

HEARING: January 18, 2008

TIME: 16:00 a.m.

PLACE: Room 416, City Hall
HEARING OFFICER: Julie Rosenberg

ROBERT FRIEDMAN,
Public Passenger Vchicle Permit No. §65.

e

I.
FORM 1095 ARE INADMISSIBLE

The Commission submiis as evidence the Form 1095 forrthrc vears 2000»2006. Eaéh

one shows whited out areas, some with partial handwritings. Thus, each Form 1095 shows

alterations, or they are incomplete.

As the proponent of each Form 1095, the Commission solely bears the burden to show

its authenticity and admissibility as an exception to the Hearsay Rule:

The party producing a writing as genuine which has been altered,
or appears to have been altered, after its cxecution, in a part
material to the question in dispute, must account for the alteration
or appearance thereof. He may show that the alteration was made
by another, without his concurrence, or was made with the
consent of the parties affected by it, or otherwise properly or
innocently made, or that the alteration did not change the
meaning or language of the instrument. If he does that, he may
give the writing in evidence, but not otherwise.

{Evidence Code section 1402, italics added.)

A writing is inadmissible unless authenticated. (Sections 1400-1402.) “As the

-
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proponent of the document, the Commission had the burden of showing its authenticity,
inclading the absence of any material alteration. (Evid. Code, § 403, subd. (a)(3), 1400-
1402.)" (People v. Morris (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152, 205.)

In Fashion 21 et al. v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles (2004)
117 Cal.App.4th 1138, an edited version of an original videotape offercd by one party was
challenged for not being property authenticated. The Court held as follows:

Under Evidence Code section 1402 the party offering an edited
videotape into evidence at trial bears the burden of showing the
editing did not distort the “meaning” of the activities depicted in
the tape. If, attrial, Fashion 21 failed to show the edits it made
in reducing seven hours of footage to 11 minutes did not “change
the meaning” of the tape an objection under section 1402 would
have to be sustained.

(Id., at p. 1147, guotes in original.)

Proof that a person authorized alterations to the printed terms of a document must be
clear and convincing in order to bind such person to the altered terms. (Dozier v. National
Borax Co. (1917) 35 Cal.App. 612, 618; Arneson v. Webster (1964) 226 Cal. App.2d 370,
376.)

The Commission cannot prove by ¢lear and convincing cvidence that the alterations
to each Form 1095 satisfies the exceptions in Section 1402. It is also not possible to
determine what entries Permittee made that were deleted, and whether such redacted
information eliminates the charge of falsification by him.

Lastly, the Commission must prove thatthe person who was convicted of driving under
the influence is the same person as Permittee here.

11,
1995 CONVICTION FOR MISDEMEANOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

The Commission alleges that Permittee was convicted in September 1995 for domestic

violenee, prior to his receipt of a medallion in December 1996.

First, unless the Commission proves that the “Robert M. Friedman” who suffered the
conviction is the same Permittee Robert Michael Friedman here, the conviction is irrelevant.

Second, MPC 1090 focuses on conduct by permittees after the medallion is issued.

-
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Since the application process involves review of a permittee’s background and entitlement to
a medallion, once the Taxi Detail and the Taxi Commission clear him/her for receipt of a
medallion, any prior conduct cannot be used for discipline. Only that conduct which occurs
after issuance of a medallion is relevant to suspension or revocation under MPC 1090, and
thus the conviction is irrclevant,

Third, approval by the Taxi Detail and Taxi Commission of Permittee forreceipt of a
medallion is waiver and estops their attecmpt now twelve years later from attempting to use
this conviction, which was a matter of public record, as a basis to discipline Permittes.

Fourth, the Commission is barred by laches for waiting twelve years to use the
conviction to seek sanctions.

111,
CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence to be presented, the arguments to be made and the above,
Permittee requests that if the Hearing Officer decides to impose a sanction, that it be other

than revocation of his medallion..

DATED: January 17, 2008 Respectively submitted:

/s/ Geoffrey Rotwein
GEOFFREY ROTWEIN
Attorney for Permittee
ROBERT FRIEDMAN




- Contra COSTAALCOHOL AND
OTHER DRUGS SERVICES

Tri-Crries Discovery CENTER
2523 El Portal Driva, Ste 206

Wi.LIaM B, WaLker, M.D.
HeartH Services DigeCToRr
HAVEN FEARN

Lamas e San Pablo, CA 94806
Ph (510} 374-7011
Fax (510) 374-7018
g
C ONT RA C O S TA
HEALTH SERVICES
January 8, 2008

Julie Rosenberg
Hearing Office
San Francisco Taxi Commission

Dear Ms. Rosenberg

On October 1, 2007 Robert Michae! Friedman was admitted to a court ordered in-patient treatment
program. Mr. Friedman’s participation in this program is mandated by the court as part of &
settlement agreement with Mr. Friedman. Court ordered supervision of Mr. Friedman will end on
April 1, 2008. Not until this time will Mr. Friedman be able to atiend this haaring

Should you wish to contact me, I may be reached at Tri-Cities, substance abuse treatmeant
program Monday-Friday 8am ~ 5pm at (510) 374-7017.

Sheree Howe, RA.S.
Registered Addiction Specialist Abuse

& Contra Coste Alcohal and Other Drugs Senvices « Contra Costa Smergency Medics Services » Contra Costa Envirorumental Health » Contra Costa Health Plan «
+ Contra Costa Harardous Materlals « Contrs Costa Mental Health » Contrs Costa Pubfic Health = Contra Costa Regional Modical Crnter « Contra Costa Health Centers e






